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Invoice
Date

1/31/2023

Invoice #

11172

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Great Oaks Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

12/9/2022 Non-contract (Expert... WO 273102590 Assited with fence move FDGeneral Plant WW 14 100.00 1,400.00
12/9/2022 Non-contract (Expert... WO 273102590 Assisted with addition to fence

TM
General Plant WW 14 100.00 1,400.00

12/10/2022 Non-contract (Expert... WO 273102590 Assisted with addition to fence
FD

General Plant WW 14 100.00 1,400.00

12/10/2022 Non-contract (Expert... WO 273102590 Assisted with  addition to
fence tm

General Plant WW 0.9 100.00 90.00

1/25/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273237293. Order,Pickup and Install
sampler Location Signs .

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 70.00 140.00

*Reimb Group
1/31/2023 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Treatment & Disposal ... 64.71 64.71

1/31/2023 Central Bank Credit Card Charges-Facility
Chemicals

Treatment & Disposal ... 1,122.38 1,122.38

Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,187.09
Markup 10.00% 118.71
Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,305.80

$5,735.80

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

704

705

705

107.006 - $4290.00
705 - $211.18
704 - $1234.62

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2588

HeatherTulk
New Stamp

JonBrown
Approved



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2589



Split $64.71 Great Oaks
Timberland

         $66.68 Golden Acres

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2590



Invoice
Date

1/31/2023

Invoice #

11173

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Kingswood Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

1/2/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273223725 Cleaned contact chamberTreatment & Disposal ... 4 105.00 420.00
1/3/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 283221460 Customer call out, alarm

sounding for Kingswood lift station. Silenced
alarm, checked pumps, monitored the flow and
discharge, reported the SSO KC

Collection & Pumping ... 5 105.00 525.00

1/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273226752 Pick up debris from tree falling
and leafs and sticks along fence from flood
earlier in the week

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 70.00 70.00

1/10/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273226752 Finished fixing fence that tree
fell through

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

1/17/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236259 Weekly liftstation check. Well
level was high when I got there. Went and
check the manhole where it gets pumped to. No
flow despite pumps running. Went and back
washed both pumps. Put them on auto and
check manhole for flow. There was flow. No
overflow at lowest manhole

Collection & Pumping ... 1 70.00 70.00

1/18/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236259 Check liftstation from high
level yesterday. Well level below all three pipes
but still about halfway full. Both pumps still
pumping

Collection & Pumping ... 1 70.00 70.00

1/18/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273231277 Turn blower off to prevent
washing due to forecast for overnight
thunderstorms KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00

1/19/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236259 Checked the liftstation. Was
pumping but still over the pipes. Back washed
each pump and check manhole was pumping
more water.

Collection & Pumping ... 1 70.00 70.00

1/19/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236259 Check liftstation at the end of
the day. Was still high but under all three inlet
pipes. Check man hole seemed to be pumping
full pipe

Collection & Pumping ... 1 70.00 70.00

1/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236086 Went to storage to get lift to be
installed at the lift station to pull the pumps out
JD

General Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00

Page 1

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

714

714

714

714
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107.006 - $3255.00

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2591

HeatherTulk
New Stamp

JonBrown
Approved



Invoice
Date

1/31/2023

Invoice #

11173

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Kingswood Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

1/23/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236086 Leaking check valve and
adding hoist to liftstation for puking pumps

Collection & Pumping ... 4 70.00 280.00

1/24/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236259 Unable to get liftstation
pumped down. Back washed both pumps
mulitable times. Would pump good for a
minute then next time id check the manhole it
would be barely pumping again

Collection & Pumping ... 1 70.00 70.00

1/24/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236259 Unable to get liftstation
pumped down. Back washed both pumps
mulitable times. Would pump good for a
minute then next time id check the manhole it
would be barely pumping again

Collection & Pumping ... 3 70.00 210.00

1/26/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236259Liftstation wet well high. Pump
one pumps more then pump two. Pulled pump
two a couple times and tried to reseat it to get it
pumping right. Going to hook trash pump up
and get liftstation pumped down tomorrow to
see what's going on

Collection & Pumping ... 2 70.00 140.00

1/26/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236086 installed the extension piece
for the lift and hooked up the winch JD

General Plant WW 2.5 70.00 175.00

1/26/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236259 Pulled pump number 2 up with
the winch to see if it was pumping right we
pulled it up and set it back in place a few times
to let it reseat it and checked to make sure it
wasn't clogged JD

Collection & Pumping ... 6.5 70.00 455.00

1/27/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236259 Pulled pump two and reseated
it a couple times. Hooked trash pump up and
found out that there must be a clog in the forced
main because even that stoped pumping  after a
few minutes. At the end of the day we got both
pumps pumping good.

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 70.00 210.00

Page 2

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006
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107.006
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Invoice
Date

1/31/2023

Invoice #

11173

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Kingswood Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

1/27/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236259 Got the trash pump to try and
pump down the lift station the pump pumped it
down about a foot and pump it down anymore
we opened the check valves to see if we could
release some pressure in the force main to see if
it would start pumping again it would pump for
just a few minutes and would stop again James
is gunna call about gettin the force main
cleaned out JD

Collection & Pumping ... 9 70.00 630.00

Page 3

$3,990.00

107.006
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Invoice
Date

1/31/2023

Invoice #

11174

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Lake Columbia Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

1/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273228069 Pulled seed out of kingswood
and got to plant and dumped into the plant to
reseed it from where all the rain washed it out
and took the tank back to woodland JD

Treatment & Disposal ... 6.5 70.00 455.00

1/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273228069 Reseeding of plant; picking up
of stock tank, pumping sludge into tank,
pumping sludge from tank into plant

Treatment & Disposal ... 5 70.00 350.00

1/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273228069 Reseeding of plant; picking up
of stock tank, pumping sludge into tank,
pumping sludge from tank into plant

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 70.00 140.00

1/17/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273230714 Stopped by to check that the
power was still working KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 70.00 70.00

1/18/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273230714 Met with AES to troubleshoot
the cause for the random power outages at Lake
Columbia KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 70.00 210.00

1/18/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273230714 Meeting with AES to fix
electrical issues

General Plant WW 3 70.00 210.00

1/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273234002 Welded a piece of angle to the
inside of the clarifier and bolted the plate to the
angle to secure JD

General Plant WW 6 70.00 420.00

1/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat...  WO 273234002 Welding brace to weirTreatment & Disposal ... 4 70.00 280.00

$2,135.00
Case No. 2025-00354

Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58
Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices

Page 2594

HeatherTulk
New Stamp

JonBrown
Approved



Invoice
Date

1/31/2023

Invoice #

11185

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-River Bluffs Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

1/1/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273035209 Remove concrete form from
contact chamber

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

1/3/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273221733 Plant bypass due to heavy
influent flow and large amounts of rain

Collection & Pumping ... 0.5 70.00 35.00

1/3/2023 Emergency Locate 2 WO 273221513 Emergency locateCollection & Pumping ... 2 70.00 140.00
1/4/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273221823  Installed new valve due to old

valve handle broke off and unable to turn valve
General Plant WW 1.5 105.00 157.50

1/4/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273221823  Installed new valve due to old
valve handle broke off and unable to turn valve

General Plant WW 3.5 105.00 367.50

1/12/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273227166 Move effluent air line to cccTreatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00
1/17/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273227166 Replace airline and move to

contact chamber
Treatment & Disposal ... 4 70.00 280.00

1/23/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273234249 Worked on 3" skimmer at river
bluff fixed

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 105.00 315.00

1/23/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273227166 Finished 1" line to contact tank
diffuser

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 105.00 315.00

*Reimb Group
1/1/2023 Welders Supply Invoice 0008338292Treatment & Disposal ... 24.79 24.79
1/3/2023 USABlueBook Inv# 219925 WO# 273035209Treatment & Disposal ... 236.44 236.44
1/31/2023 Flynn Brothers Invoice 17700Collection & Pumping ... 6,090.58 6,090.58

Total Reimbursable Expenses 6,351.81
Markup 10.00% 635.18
Total Reimbursable Expenses 6,986.99

*Reimb Group
1/31/2023 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Treatment & Disposal ... 620.48 620.48

Total Reimbursable Expenses 620.48
Markup 10.00% 62.05
Total Reimbursable Expenses 682.53

$9,629.52

107.006

107.006
107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

714

714

714
714

713

713

715

714 - $1284.88
107.006 - $8029.64
715 - $140.00
713 - $175.00
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Remit To:
P.O. Box 9004
Gurnee, IL  60031-9004

TEL:  (847) 689-3000
FAX:  (847) 689-3001
TOLL FREE:  1-800-493-9876
F.E.I.N.:  75-2007383

INVOICE

BILL TO: 1040590

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS LLC
P O BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS LA 70727
USA

Ordered by: 0010 JON ROGERS

SHIP TO: 54

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS
1628 S ST FRANCOIS RD
BONNE TERRE MO 63628
USA

Attention: 0010 JON ROGERS

INVOICE NO.

219925
PAGE NO.

1 of 1
CUSTOMER NO.

1040590
DATE

01/03/23

CUSTOMER P.O. NO.

RIVER BLUFF
SHIP DATE

01/03/23
SLP

LJH
TERMS

NET 30
TAX CODE

MO
SALES ORDER NO.

462850
W/H

01
FREIGHT

PREPAID
SHIP VIA

FEDEXGRND
USA STOCK NO.

63503

67820
CA

DESCRIPTION

Blower Coupling Hose

ABA 316SS Clamp  3 1/2'-5'
CR Released

3 1/2' ID x 12' L

ORDERED

2

12
1

SHIPPED

2

12
1

BACKORDER

0

0
0

U/M

EA

EA
EA

PRICE

61.95

7.30
0.00

PER

EA

EA
EA

EXTENSION

123.90

87.60
0.00

THANK YOU for your business!
1.5% MONTHLY FINANCE CHARGE
ON AMOUNTS 30 DAYS PAST DUE

Discounts Apply to Merchandise Only

MERCHANDISE

211.50
MISCELLANEOUS

0.00
DISCOUNT

0.00
TAX

9.58
FREIGHT

15.36
TOTAL

236.44

****IMPORTANT****
Please include this customer #

on the face of your remittance check.

Should it become necessary to refer your unpaid balance to a collection agency, a collection fee, not to exceed 25% of the
balance referred; plus reasonable attorney’s fees; and court costs when necessary, will be added to the balance due.

Please Detach and Return Bottom Portion to Ensure Proper Credit to Your Account

INVOICE NO.

219925

CUSTOMER NO.

1040590

DATE

01/03/23

TOTAL

236.44

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS LLC
P O BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS LA 70727
USA

REMITTANCE ADDRESS

:600319004043:
USABlueBook
P.O. Box 9004
Gurnee, IL 60031-9004

View online at: http://usabluebook.billtrust.com
Web Enrollment Token: RQL ZVV ZVT
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Invoice
Date

1/31/2023

Invoice #

11186

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Springcrest WW

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

1/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 272951412 Began prepping site and
materials for capital project to begin 1/9/23. Zw

General Plant WW 5 105.00 525.00

1/13/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 272951412 Repaired tarp to cover the roof.
Rehung tarp on building. Zw

General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

1/19/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 272951412 Ceaned up trash/debris from
construction. Chased down and put tarps in
building.

General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

$1,155.00
Case No. 2025-00354

Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58
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Invoice
Date

1/31/2023

Invoice #

11554

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Kingswood Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

1/25/2023 Non-contract (Overti... WO 273236086 got the stuff for the winch and
extension for the lift mounted the plate and
winch to the extension JD

General Plant WW 7 75.00 525.00

*Reimb Group
1/25/2023 TG Rankin Company, Inc. Inv# 0100654-IN

PO# MAG-2022-0542-18
Collection & Pumping ... 12,114.24 12,114.24

1/31/2023 Central Bank Credit Card Charges-Capital
Improvements, Construction Materials

General Plant WW 488.42 488.42

Total Reimbursable Expenses 12,602.66
Markup 10.00% 1,260.27
Total Reimbursable Expenses 13,862.93

$14,387.93

107.006

107.006

107.006

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2603

HeatherTulk
New Stamp

JonBrown
Approved



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2604



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2605



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2606



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2607



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2608



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2609



Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11590

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Airview Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273244628 Ordered stone and met the
truck at Airview to open and relook the gate
KC

General Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00

2/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273243609 Emergency customer call went
back to Airview, met with customers checked
the flow downstream and scheduled  to clean
and camera the line KC

Collection & Pumping ... 2 105.00 210.00

2/7/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273243609 Assisted Scott on site took
pictures for the work order and talked with the
customers about the issues found and ways they
could help prevent the pipes from clogging KC

Collection & Pumping ... 1 105.00 105.00

2/7/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273244628 built up and ramped the
walkway by the back gates so no one can go
underneath them graded and spread gravel over
the parking area and driveway JD

General Plant WW 3.5 70.00 245.00

2/7/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273244628 finished grading and spreading
the gravel along the parking area and driveway
JD

General Plant WW 3.5 70.00 245.00

2/7/2023 CCTV Inspection WO 273243609     8283 tall oak's court ,psc full
of roots simeze connection

Collection & Pumping ... 4 180.00 720.00

2/17/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273251060 the bottom hinge on the gate
came off put the pin and was loose put back on
leveled it up and tightened everything back up
JD

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

2/17/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273251060 the bottom hinge on the gate
came off put the pin and was loose put back on
leveled it up and tightened everything back up
JD

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

2/21/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 272864303 pick up supplies and assisted
Jon and Josh KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 5 70.00 350.00

2/22/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 272864303 Jon went over the details of
what is needed to complete the telephone valve
and the lift station control panel operation. KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 70.00 70.00

2/24/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 272864303 Installed a temporary flow
reducer KC

General Plant WW 4 105.00 420.00

*Reimb Group

Page 1

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

Duplicate entry

107.006

107.006

107.006

714

107.006 - $4038.32
714 - $140.00
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11590

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Airview Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card Charges-Capital
Improvements, Construction Materials

Treatment & Disposal ... 611.68 611.68

2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card
Charges-Repairs/Maintenance

General Plant WW 686.79 686.79

Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,298.47
Markup 10.00% 129.85
Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,428.32

Page 2

$4,178.32

107.006

107.006

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2611



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2612



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2613



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2614



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2615



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2616



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2617



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2618



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2619



Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11601

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Darlington Creek Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/2/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273244239 Installed Hightide monitor. ZwGeneral Plant WW 4 105.00 420.00
2/14/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273248888 Helped with the back wash

system repair. Zw
General Plant WW 8 70.00 560.00

2/14/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273248888 Purestream installed new parts
on Backwash system

Treatment & Disposal ... 8 70.00 560.00

2/15/2023 Emergency Locate WO 273249399 Emergency locate for 104
Springdale. Plumber was unaware of how
springcrest's system works. Everything was
operational from our end. Zw

Services,Meters&Fire ... 3 50.00 150.00

*Reimb Group
2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Treatment & Disposal ... 1,000.00 1,000.00

2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card
Charges-Repairs/Maintenance

General Plant WW 125.03 125.03

Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,125.03
Markup 10.00% 112.50
Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,237.53

$2,927.53

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

705

715

107.006 - $2640.00
715 - $150.00
705 - $137.53
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Packing Slip
Date

2/15/2023

S.O. No.

3108

Bill To

JE BE CO
PO BOX 6
DRY RIDGE, KY 41035

Ship To

CHARLES BEGLEY
DARLINGTON

P.O. No.

273248888

Ship Date

2/15/2023

Ship Via Project / Job

Purestream ES, LLC
10584 Dixie Highway
Walton, KY 41094
PHONE: 859-371-9898
www.purestreaminc.com

Item Description ShippedOrdered U/M

ES002552201 MEDIA KIT 5BMF5 .02mm STANDARD 11 ea
ES002551004 DRUM FILTER BELT 5BMF_, P4 22 ea
ES002551026 DRUM SEALING RING 5BMF   P26

RUBBER SEAL
22 ea

ES002551009 FILTER GEARBOX ADAPTER 5BMF_, P9 11 ea
ES002551008 SHAFT END BEARING 5BMF_, P8 44 ea
ES002552012 COMPLETE DRIVE SHAFT 5BMF5, P12 11 ea

WORK ORDER# 273248888
CHARLES BEGLEY
DARLINGTON CREEK PARTS FOR FILTER REPAIR

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11603

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Fox Run Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

1/28/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273237063 Belt was sqeeling bad and
turned power off and pulley was broken and
belt was almost in half so while working on that
I had to move motor to put the belt adjusting
plate I bought and installed it. Tomorrow I will
install new pulley and belt if not raining to bad
I already have the new pulley may have to cut
more metal chlorine pump gfi was kicked out

Treatment & Disposal ... 3.5 70.00 245.00

1/29/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273237190 Adjust blower motors to take a
55" belt got plant running. Needs bigger belt.
Will get proper size belt tomorrow morning

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

1/29/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273237190  Installed new pulley on motor
for blower belt

Treatment & Disposal ... 2.5 105.00 262.50

1/30/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273237190 Return wrong size belts and
get correct size. Blower pull repair and belt
replacement

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

1/30/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273237190 Had to find right size belts for
blower motor installed adjusted and tighten
down bolts

Treatment & Disposal ... 4.5 70.00 315.00

2/2/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236717 Talked with Al wink about
connecting to the sewer system at 129 hunters
trace. Found covered manhole in woods

Collection & Pumping ... 1 70.00 70.00

2/3/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273242480 Moved digester tank from
kingswood to fox run

Treatment & Disposal ... 4 105.00 420.00

2/7/2023 CCTV Inspection WO 273244424  Camera the main for tap
connection at 129 hunter's trace "no tap
connection "

Collection & Pumping ... 2 180.00 360.00

2/9/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273251061 Repair leaking air header.
Frenco rubber union blew off where blower two
connects to air header. Had to remove fern co
and move pipes closer to get her so there would
be more pipe for the fern Congo grab onto

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 70.00 70.00

2/10/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273246073 liftstation call out due to high
level

Collection & Pumping ... 2.5 105.00 262.50

Page 1

107.006

714

712

714

712

714

712

107.006 - $1837.50
714 - $875.00
715 - $140.00
705 - $237.96
712 - $692.50
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11603

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Fox Run Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/13/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273264224   Assisted  river city controls
with adjustment  flow meter. Was reading 85
gallons a minute when it was actually 4 gallons
a minute

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

2/19/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273254993  Kevin Linsey at 101 hunters
trace called and said liftstation was over
flowing.
Got there and found that the added third pumps
impeller was disconnected and both liftstation
pumps tripped. Got pump 2 running and pulled
pump one. Unclogged it but it wouldn't stay
running. Not sure if the problem. In hand it runs
and stops and runs randomly

Collection & Pumping ... 3 105.00 315.00

2/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273264536 Install sample signsGeneral Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00
2/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273254993 Move rock mound from beside

clarifier to area where liftstation washes out
during over flow

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

2/20/2023 Operations WO 273254993 Clean liftstation. Hang rag net.
Install new pump

Collection & Pumping ... 3 0.00 0.00

2/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257009 cleaned up all the capital
project part and trash rebuilt the little storage
shed back together and stacked all the part back
in building JD

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

2/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273254993 shoveled and moved the pile of
rock on the backside of the new tank and spread
it around the plant JD

General Plant WW 3.5 70.00 245.00

2/21/2023 Non-contract (Operat...  WO 273264538 Plant clean up and rerun the
Shelbyville dump

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

*Reimb Group
2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Treatment & Disposal ... 152.69 152.69

Total Reimbursable Expenses 152.69
Markup 10.00% 15.27
Total Reimbursable Expenses 167.96

Page 2

$3,782.96

107.006

107.006

107.006

705

714

107.006

715

705
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11605

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Herrington Haven WW

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/4/2023 Non-contract (Expert... WO 273245506 Securing parts for uv
replacement

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 100.00 200.00

2/9/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273245506  Securing necessary parts for
UV replacement installation  2/10/2023

Treatment & Disposal ... 6 105.00 630.00

2/13/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273248452  Installed belt adjusting plateTreatment & Disposal ... 4.5 70.00 315.00
2/13/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273245506 Installed uv light in secondary

contact tank
Treatment & Disposal ... 2.5 70.00 175.00

2/13/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273245506 Installed uv light in secondary
contact tank

Treatment & Disposal ... 2.5 70.00 175.00

*Reimb Group
2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Treatment & Disposal ... 826.57 826.57

Total Reimbursable Expenses 826.57
Markup 10.00% 82.66
Total Reimbursable Expenses 909.23

$2,404.23

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11606

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-LH Treatment Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/3/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273241587 Assisting Buchanan with
pumping sludge from digester

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 70.00 210.00

2/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273241587 Assisted Buchanan with
pumping sludge from digesters

Treatment & Disposal ... 4 105.00 420.00

2/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO273243910  installing rag basketTreatment & Disposal ... 12 105.00 1,260.00
2/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273243910  installing rag basketTreatment & Disposal ... 1.5 105.00 157.50
2/7/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273243910   Installed new rag basketTreatment & Disposal ... 5.5 105.00 577.50
2/9/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273245942 put cover on manhole raked

and cleaned area
Collection & Pumping ... 1 105.00 105.00

2/13/2023 Utility Line Locates WO 273248263 Emergency locate at 1007
Fairway drive ( manhole lines camera-Ed at
property)

Collection & Pumping ... 4 0.00 0.00

2/14/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273248701Installing wench hoist to pull
pumps I'll be done tomorrow have to thread
back hole of wench everything else is installed

Treatment & Disposal ... 7.5 105.00 787.50

2/15/2023 Utility Line Locates WO 273248902 Assisted Scott with camera-and
line at 2009 Longview dr manhole # 56

Collection & Pumping ... 2 0.00 0.00

2/15/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273248701  Finished mounting wench on
crane hoist

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 105.00 315.00

2/15/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273249327  Installed water hose holdersTreatment & Disposal ... 3.5 105.00 367.50
2/15/2023 CCTV Inspection WO 273248902  Sewer main was backed up at

2009 Longview dr      Auger and camera
cleared all roots from 1' to 5' growing thick

Collection & Pumping ... 4.5 180.00 810.00

2/16/2023 Operations WO 273250992 Ordering lab signs for plantsGeneral Plant WW 1 0.00 0.00
2/17/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273250832 Cleaned SSO at bar rack and

man holes
Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00

2/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273250992 Picking signs for plantsGeneral Plant WW 0.5 70.00 35.00
2/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273234980 Getting supplies for fenceGeneral Plant WW 2 105.00 210.00
2/23/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273234980  Picked up gates and fence  and

parts
General Plant WW 4 105.00 420.00

2/24/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273234980 Took gates and fence and post
to LH

General Plant WW 4 105.00 420.00

2/24/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273255609 1"pvc was bent all up on the
treatment plant and goes to contact tank
replaced with galvanized pipe

General Plant WW 5 105.00 525.00

*Reimb Group

Page 1

722

722
107.006
107.006
107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

712

715

715
705

107.006 - $6149.10
715 - $472.50
705 - $319.94
712 - $105.00
722 - $4727.50
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11606

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-LH Treatment Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/20/2023 WO 273248262 Buchanan Invoice 29680Collection & Pumping ... 1,260.00 1,260.00
2/27/2023 WO 273241587 Buchanan Invoice 29824Treatment & Disposal ... 2,465.00 2,465.00
2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Collection & Pumping ... 606.00 606.00

2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card
Charges-Repairs/Maintenance

General Plant WW 259.04 259.04

Total Reimbursable Expenses 4,590.04
Markup 10.00% 459.00
Total Reimbursable Expenses 5,049.04

Page 2

$11,774.04

722
722

107.006

705
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BUCHANAN CONTRACTING INC

711 BOONE AVE
WINCHESTER, KY  40391
8594987824
info@buchanancontracting.net

INVOICE
BILL TO

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS, 
LLC
PO BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS, LA  70727

SHIP TO

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS, 
LLC
PO BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS, LA  70727

INVOICE # 29824
DATE 02/27/2023

DUE DATE 03/29/2023
TERMS NET 30

PO # JOB # PROJECT
WO 273241587 128182023 LONGVIEW GOLF COURSE

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

02/03/2023 VAC DEBRIS
HIGH PRESSURE CLEANING AND VACUUM REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM 
PUMP STATION TANK

4 245.00 980.00

02/03/2023 DISPOSAL FEE
FEE TO DUMP DEBRIS FROM CLEANING

3 150.00 450.00

02/06/2023 VAC DEBRIS
HIGH PRESSURE CLEANING AND VACUUM REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM 
PUMP STATION TANK

3 245.00 735.00

02/06/2023 DISPOSAL FEE
FEE TO DUMP DEBRIS FROM CLEANING

2 150.00 300.00

BALANCE DUE $2,465.00

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58
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BUCHANAN CONTRACTING INC

711 BOONE AVE
WINCHESTER, KY  40391
8594987824
info@buchanancontracting.net

INVOICE
BILL TO

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS, 
LLC
PO BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS, LA  70727

SHIP TO

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS, 
LLC
PO BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS, LA  70727

INVOICE # 29680
DATE 02/20/2023

DUE DATE 03/22/2023
TERMS NET 30

PO # JOB # PROJECT
273248262 129432023 1007 FAIRWAY DR - GEORGETOWN

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

02/13/2023 CCTV INSPECTION - HOURLY
CCTV INSPECTION OF SANITARY SEWER MAIN LINES

3 210.00 630.00

02/13/2023 JETTING - HOURLY
HIGH PRESSURE JETTING OF MAIN LINES TO CLEAR BLOCKAGE

3 210.00 630.00

BALANCE DUE $1,260.00
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11609

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Kingswood Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

1/28/2023 Non-contract (Operat...  WO 273236259
Liftstation check. Level high. Drained forced
main back onto liftstation

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00

1/30/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273238999
Meet delivery drive with uv system

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00

1/30/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO  273238999  Working on New UV
disinfection project

General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

2/3/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273238999 called equipment rentals to
locate forks for the rented skid loader and was
on the way to pick them up when the delivery
was postponed until Monday KC

General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

2/3/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273238999 picked up and delivered rental
equipment for project to site. Zw

General Plant WW 4 105.00 420.00

2/3/2023 Non-contract (Expert... WO 273240407 Vacuum Truck Service Treatment & Disposal ... 14 100.00 1,400.00

2/3/2023 Non-contract (Expert... WO 273240407 Assisted with Vacuum Truck
Service

Treatment & Disposal ... 4 100.00 400.00

2/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273243487 finished gradin the driveway
JD

General Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00

2/10/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO273238999 Return forks for skid steer.
Rented to unload uv system for kingswood

General Plant WW 2 105.00 210.00

2/13/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273238999 Met river city controls to get
quote for uv system installed and a new flow
meter.

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

1/30/2023 LA-Non-contract WO 273238999 waited for the truck to unload
the new UV system was told it was supposed to
be there today but called the guy that shipped it
and he checked and it's supposed to be dropped
off on thursday JD

Treatment & Disposal ... 3.5 75.00 262.50

2/3/2023 LA-Non-contract WO 273238999 picked up trailer and skid steer
to unload the uv system JD

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 75.00 225.00

2/7/2023 LA-Non-contract WO 273238999 waited for the new UV system
to be delivered was told they would be there
anywhere from 12-5 for drop off unloaded
system and put it behind the building JD

General Plant WW 4 75.00 300.00

Page 1

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11609

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Kingswood Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/8/2023 LA-Non-contract WO 273238999 returned the skid steer and
cover the crate with the UV system in it with a
tarp so it doesn't get wet if it rain before the
system gets put in JD

General Plant WW 4 75.00 300.00

*Reimb Group
2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card Charges-Capital

Improvements, Construction Materials
Treatment & Disposal ... 105.97 105.97

2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card Charges-Capital
Improvements, Equipment Rental

Treatment & Disposal ... 1,249.75 1,249.75

Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,355.72

Page 2

$6,133.22

107.006

107.006

107.006
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11610

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Lake Columbia Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card
Charges-Repairs/Maintenance

Treatment & Disposal ... 641.47 641.47

2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card Charges-Facility
Chemicals

Treatment & Disposal ... 316.94 316.94

Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,372.17
Markup 10.00% 137.22
Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,509.39

2/1/2023 Non-contract (Overti... WO 273230714
Purchasing and building storage chest

General Plant WW 5 75.00 375.00

Page 2

$5,284.39

704

107.006

107.006
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11613

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Springcrest WW

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/7/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273264539 Picking up of debris and trailerGeneral Plant WW 6 70.00 420.00
2/8/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273264539 Disposal of debrisGeneral Plant WW 3 70.00 210.00
2/14/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273210425 Dug around the two known

leaks a little more to be easier to get to and
found two more leaks and dug them up to
exposed where it needed to be fixed JD

Collection & Pumping ... 8.5 70.00 595.00

2/15/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273210425 Cut out old fittings and
installed and glued new fittings and caps JD

Collection & Pumping ... 8.5 70.00 595.00

2/16/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273210425 Tried to get the water out of
the hole with a hand pump couldn't keep it
down long enough to patch wait until it stops
raining JD

Collection & Pumping ... 8 70.00 560.00

2/22/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257091 Once leaks in line one were
repaired a new leak was discovered, dug out
and exposed further down the line where 1/2
inch pipe connects to 4 inch pipe. Contractors
will be required. Zw

Collection & Pumping ... 4 105.00 420.00

2/22/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273210425 Dug around the 4" pipe to try
and expose more of it to try and find the leak
while digging found a 1 1/4" line under the two
4" line and it was connected to one of the 4"
lines Zach said he would call Buchanan's to
have them look at it JD

Collection & Pumping ... 5 70.00 350.00

*Reimb Group
2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Treatment & Disposal ... 254.56 254.56

Total Reimbursable Expenses 254.56
Markup 10.00% 25.46
Total Reimbursable Expenses 280.02

1/30/2023 LA-Non-contract WO 272951412 got the rest of the roof metal
put on and screwed off JD

General Plant WW 5.5 75.00 412.50

2/1/2023 LA-Non-contract WO 272951412 got pvc board to cover the end
of the trusses and filling between each truss to
keep animals from getting in the building JD

General Plant WW 9 75.00 675.00

2/13/2023 LA-Non-contract WO 272951412 cut and put the 4 corner trim
pieces on the roof and installed the ridge cap JD

General Plant WW 9 75.00 675.00
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107.006
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11613

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Springcrest WW

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card Charges-Capital
Improvements, Construction Materials

Treatment & Disposal ... 379.79 379.79

Page 2

$5,572.31
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Invoice
Date

2/28/2023

Invoice #

11614

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Woodland Acres WW

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/1/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273241084 Reseed plantTreatment & Disposal ... 8 70.00 560.00
2/3/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273241084 Continue with seeding plantTreatment & Disposal ... 3 70.00 210.00
2/4/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273241084 Continue with seeding plantTreatment & Disposal ... 3 105.00 315.00
2/7/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273244361 Repair blower airlineTreatment & Disposal ... 4 105.00 420.00
2/13/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO273248460  Put another 45 on ras line to 90

it straight down
Treatment & Disposal ... 1 70.00 70.00

2/13/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273248562  Got grinder pump this evening
for woodland acres

Collection & Pumping ... 1 105.00 105.00

2/15/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273248195 Sludge haulGeneral Plant WW 3 70.00 210.00
2/15/2023 Non-contract (Expert... WO 0273248195 Vacuum ServiceTreatment & Disposal ... 6 100.00 600.00
2/17/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273250782 Clean sludge from contact

chamber
General Plant WW 2.5 70.00 175.00

2/18/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273250924 Hang sample signsGeneral Plant WW 3 70.00 210.00
2/21/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273253098 Plant clean upGeneral Plant WW 4 105.00 420.00

*Reimb Group
2/22/2023 WO 273248562 USABlueBook Inv# 276309Water Treatment & Pu... 1,457.64 1,457.64
2/28/2023 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Treatment & Disposal ... 28.83 28.83

Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,486.47
Markup 10.00% 148.65
Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,635.12

$4,930.12

107.006
107.006
107.006

722
722

722
705

715

107.006

714

714

712

705

107.006 - $2688.40
714 - $490.00
715 - $420.00
705 - $241.72
712 - $105.00
722 - $985.00
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Remit To:
P.O. Box 9004
Gurnee, IL  60031-9004
TEL:  (847) 689-3000
FAX:  (847) 689-3001
TOLL FREE:  1-800-493-9876
F.E.I.N.:  75-2007383

INVOICE

BILL TO: 1040590

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS LLC
P O BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS LA 70727
USA

Ordered by: 0073 NORMAN SCOTT HUDDLES

SHIP TO: 88

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS LLC
256 NELLIE WAY
BROOKS KY 40109-5133
USA

Attention: 0073 NORMAN SCOTT HUDDLES

INVOICE NO.

276309
PAGE NO.

1 of 1
CUSTOMER NO.

1040590
DATE

02/22/23

CUSTOMER P.O. NO.

VERBAL NORMAN
SHIP DATE

02/22/23
SLP

CJC
TERMS

NET 30
TAX CODE

KY
SALES ORDER NO.

486963
W/H

50
FREIGHT

PREPAID
SHIP VIA

FEDEXGRND
USA STOCK NO.

361216
DESCRIPTION

Goulds AGS Grinder Pump
1hp  230V  2 in Discharge

ORDERED
1

SHIPPED
1

BACKORDER

0
U/M
EA

PRICE
1,362.90

PER
EA

EXTENSION
1,362.90

THANK YOU for your business!
1.5% MONTHLY FINANCE CHARGE
ON AMOUNTS 30 DAYS PAST DUE

Discounts Apply to Merchandise Only

MERCHANDISE

1,362.90
MISCELLANEOUS

0.00
DISCOUNT

0.00
TAX

82.51
FREIGHT

12.23
TOTAL

1,457.64

****IMPORTANT****
Please include this customer #

on the face of your remittance check.

Should it become necessary to refer your unpaid balance to a collection agency, a collection fee, not to exceed 25% of the
balance referred; plus reasonable attorney’s fees; and court costs when necessary, will be added to the balance due.

Please Detach and Return Bottom Portion to Ensure Proper Credit to Your Account

INVOICE NO.

276309

CUSTOMER NO.

1040590

DATE

02/22/23

TOTAL

1,457.64

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS LLC
P O BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS LA 70727
USA

REMITTANCE ADDRESS
:600319004043:
USABlueBook
P.O. Box 9004
Gurnee, IL 60031-9004

View online at: http://usabluebook.billtrust.com
Web Enrollment Token: RQL ZVV ZVT
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Important Terms & Conditions 
Prices: Market price fluctuations and occasional errors make it necessary for us to reserve the right to 
change prices without notice. All accounts must pay in U.S. dollars. 

Payment: Net30 days from date of invoice. Interest at the rate of 1.5% per month will be charged on 
all accounts unpaid 30 days after invoice due date. 

Shipping: Orders are shipped FOB USABlueBook, or factory, by the most efficient means available. 
Freight charges will be added to invoices for open account customers. Separate freight charges may 
apply if an order contains items which ship from multiple suppliers. 

Returned Goods: Please contact Customer Service prior to returning merchandise for a Return 
Authorization number. Products without return authorization numbers, original serial number or other 
original markings may not be returned, exchanged or warranted. To ensure full credit, please return  
all accessories. After 30 days, items are not returnable except for repair or replacement per the 
manufacturer’s warranty policy. Special order items and hazardous materials are not returnable. 

Damage Claims: We take great care in filling, checking and packing your order. On rare occasions,  
a package is damaged or lost in transit. If damage is evident, refuse the shipment. If damage was 
concealed, call us for a Return Authorization #. If shipped via truck, state shortage or damage on  
bill of lading, then call Customer Service. 

Quotations: All prices normally expire 30 days from date of quote and USABlueBook reserves the 
right of final acceptance. Prices quoted do not include taxes. 

International Orders: Pro forma invoices are sent on request. We accept certified checks, wire 
transfers of funds or irrevocable letters of credit. Send all inquiries to the attention of Export 
Department, USABlueBook. Standard export quotation pricing in U.S. dollars is FOB plant/factory or 
FOB USABlueBook, or factory, if applicable. Cost and Freight (C&F) and Cost Insurance Freight (CIF) 
quotations will be offered on request. International orders requiring special handling, packaging, 
consular invoices, certificates of origin, inspection certificates, etc. are subject to additional charges. 

O.S.H.A.: All items shown as meeting specific Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) 
standards are, to the best of our knowledge, identified by their suppliers as complying with OSHA 
design standards. In view of the fact that the actual use determines whether all OSHA requirements 
have been met, the ultimate responsibility to comply rests with our customers. 

Professional Use Only: The items in this catalog are intended to be used only by professionals in the 
water and wastewater industry. Supplemental training, permits, or licenses may be needed to use 
items in this catalog. Many items in this catalog can be harmful if used improperly; if in doubt, do not 
use them. We strongly recommend reading and following the manufacturers’ warnings, instructions 
and procedures carefully. Please contact the factory before proceeding if you think you have a 
problem. 

Warranty Disclaimer: USABlueBook has made a diligent effort to illustrate and describe the products 
in this catalog accurately; however, such illustrations and descriptions are for the sole purpose of 
identification, and do not express or imply a warranty that the products are merchantable, or fit for  
a particular purpose, or that the product will necessarily conform to the illustrations or descriptions. 

Limited Warranty: Neither we nor the manufacturer shall be liable for any injury, loss or damage, 
direct or consequential, arising out of the use or inability to use any item sold by us, but our only 
obligation in lieu of all warranties expressed or implied, is to replace any item proved to be defective. 
Before using, the user must determine the suitability of the product for its intended use, and the user 
assumes all risk in connection therewith. Neither we nor the manufacturer know or have reason to 
know the use to which the user will put the product. 

Trademarks: USABluebook®; CorePRO® and PlantPRO® are trademarks and/or registered 
trademarks of HD Supply Facility Maintenance Ltd., d/b/a USABlueBook. All other product names  
are used for identification purposes only and may be trademarks and/or registered trademarks of  
their respective companies. 
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Invoice
Date

3/31/2023

Invoice #

12001

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Fox Run Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/28/2023 Emergency Locate 1 WO 273258050 163 Vickey way not on systemCollection & Pumping ... 0.5 70.00 35.00
3/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273262477

139 hunters trace  downed telephone pole
Emergency locate

Collection & Pumping ... 3 70.00 210.00

3/9/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273266345
Clogged return liner pulled line and had to
move stiff around at the bottom of clarifier

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

3/19/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236263
Met with shuck fence to make sure it gets put
up in the right place

General Plant WW 2 105.00 210.00

*Reimb Group
3/31/2023 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Subcontractors
Treatment & Disposal ... 2,400.00 2,400.00

Total Reimbursable Expenses 2,400.00
Markup 10.00% 240.00
Total Reimbursable Expenses 2,640.00

$3,305.00

712

712

714

107.006

107.006

107.006 -$2850.00
712 - $245.00
714 -$210.00
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Invoice
Date

3/31/2023

Invoice #

12013

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Kingswood Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

3/8/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273266343 pulled a few of the defuser out
and cleaned them out they weren't puttin out
any air JD

Treatment & Disposal ... 5.5 70.00 385.00

3/8/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273266343 Pulled three clogged air
defusers and cleaned them

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 70.00 140.00

3/8/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273266343 Pulled three clogged air
defusers and cleaned them

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 70.00 140.00

3/12/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273266349
Aeration was over flowing into contact
chamber. Turn off blower. Cleaned uv system.
Cleaned out part of contact that water flows out
of. Waited as plant level went down. Poked
around tramsfer line. Wait and saw aeration
level going back up 
Not sure how lingnit was happening.  The
creek didn't have any standing pockets of
sludge so I don't think it wa long

Treatment & Disposal ... 4 105.00 420.00

3/20/2023 Non-contract (Expert... WO 273266349 Assisted with septic and
holding tank pumping

Treatment & Disposal ... 100.00 100.00

3/24/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273275745 got new LED lights took down
the old one and installed the new lights in the
building the old light were going out JD

General Plant WW 3 70.00 210.00

3/24/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273275745 got new LED lights took down
the old one and installed the new lights in the
building the old light were going out JD

General Plant WW 5.5 70.00 385.00

3/24/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273275745 Istalation of new lights.  JDGeneral Plant WW 5 70.00 350.00
*Reimb Group

3/31/2023 Central Bank Credit Card
Charges-Repairs/Maintenance

Treatment & Disposal ... 286.14 286.14

Total Reimbursable Expenses 286.14
Markup 10.00% 28.61
Total Reimbursable Expenses 314.75

$2,444.75

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006
107.006

107.006
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Invoice
Date

3/31/2023

Invoice #

12016

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-LH Treatment Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/28/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273258241 Clleared a wider path behind
fence at LH for fence repair.  
The work order does not have my name on it
got in a hurry and forgot to sign my name

General Plant WW 9 70.00 630.00

2/28/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WOI 273258241 Cleared a wider path behind
fence at LH for fence repair.  
The work order does not have my name on it
got in a hurry and forgot to sign my name

General Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00

3/1/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750  put new fence up where tree
fell on fence.    Fixed

General Plant WW 13 105.00 1,365.00

3/4/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO  273260970 refueling generator at plantGeneral Plant WW 2.5 105.00 262.50
3/4/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO  273260970 buying generator for plant for

chemical feed pumps and sumps for surge tank
General Plant WW 7.5 105.00 787.50

3/5/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO  273260970 refueling generatorGeneral Plant WW 2.5 105.00 262.50
3/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO  273262209 finding a generator large

enough to operate entire facility due to power
outage from storm

General Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00

3/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO  273262209 working on generator for
plant ( plant now running on generator power)

General Plant WW 10 70.00 700.00

3/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750 Started on postsGeneral Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00
3/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273262103    2009 Longview dr backup in

manhoe where I cut out roots last time with 8"
cutter they was big roots wasn't enough flow to
push them out and when I augered I didn't hit
anything solid when I got to plant I pulled
around 5 roots out of bar screen went in 58'

Collection & Pumping ... 3.5 105.00 367.50

3/6/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750   Started on postGeneral Plant WW 8.5 70.00 595.00
3/7/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273263402 working on surge tank blowerGeneral Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00
3/7/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273262209 getting power turned back onGeneral Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00
3/7/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750 Pouring more concrete on first

post
General Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00

3/7/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750    Poured more concrete for
first post and measurements to set next pole

General Plant WW 12 105.00 1,260.00

3/8/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750 assisting Scott with gatesGeneral Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00

Page 1

107.006

107.006

107.006

712

107.006
714

107.006 -$24538.21
714 -$105.00
722 -$3899.25
712 -$367.50
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Invoice
Date

3/31/2023

Invoice #

12016

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-LH Treatment Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

3/8/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750   Set the other post for gate
and concrete with rebarb

General Plant WW 7 105.00 735.00

3/9/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750 assisted Scott with gates at
plant

General Plant WW 2 105.00 210.00

3/9/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750 gates are up and hooked one
side of fence to 4" pole took half of old gate
down

General Plant WW 12 105.00 1,260.00

3/13/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273266083 assisted Buchanan pumping
sludge from digesters

Treatment & Disposal ... 5 105.00 525.00

3/15/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750 assisting Scott with fenceGeneral Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00
3/15/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750  finished with fence ,gate's and

post.just got few ends to tie up tomorrow at LH
cut post down and cleanup add some French
drains and just drain box

General Plant WW 13 70.00 910.00

3/16/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273268327 Bought drainage pipe for
driveway at LH

General Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00

3/16/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273268327  put French drain across 2parts
of driveway and rocked

General Plant WW 12 105.00 1,260.00

3/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273271181  Widen the driveway at the
plant and driveway in the back on the plant
side

General Plant WW 13 105.00 1,365.00

3/21/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273271181  finished working on driveway
until the rain destroys it

General Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00

3/21/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273271181  finished working on driveway
until the rain destroys it

General Plant WW 11 105.00 1,155.00

3/30/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257750 cleaned up and removed scrap
and debris left over from new fence project.

General Plant WW 4 105.00 420.00

*Reimb Group
3/8/2023 Sunbelt Invoice 136731884-001Collection & Pumping ... 4,179.26 4,179.26
3/15/2023 WO 273266082 Buchanan Contracting, Inc

Inv# 30114
Treatment & Disposal ... 2,315.00 2,315.00

3/15/2023 WO 273257746Sunbelt Invoice
136460265-001

Treatment & Disposal ... 3,624.03 3,624.03

3/20/2023 WO 273266083 Buchanan Invoice 30289General Plant WW 752.50 752.50

Page 2
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107.006
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107.006

107.006
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Invoice
Date

3/31/2023

Invoice #

12016

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-LH Treatment Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

3/31/2023 Central Bank Credit Card
Charges-Repairs/Maintenance

General Plant WW 1,156.45 1,156.45

Total Reimbursable Expenses 12,027.24
Markup 10.00% 1,202.72
Total Reimbursable Expenses 13,229.96

Page 3

$28,909.96

107.006
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Invoice
Date

3/31/2023

Invoice #

12019

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Persimmon Ridge Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

2/25/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273226164 added the last of the first
barrel and started set up the second one KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 2.5 70.00 175.00

2/28/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273226164 added nitrifying to the lagoon's
KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 70.00 140.00

3/1/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273257104 new customer service work
order KC

General Plant WW 0.5 70.00 35.00

3/1/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273226164 added nitrifying concentrate
and refilled the barrel KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 70.00 70.00

3/8/2023 Non-contract (Operat... Mowing and trimming the lagoon banksGeneral Plant WW 3 70.00 210.00
3/10/2023 Non-contract (Operat... Mowing back banksGeneral Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00
3/13/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273264119 dropped of card to new

customer for service setup KC
Collection & Pumping ... 0.5 105.00 52.50

3/14/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 373273240 removing debris from the
creek overflowing its banks and cleaned up the
entrance area KC

General Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00

3/15/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 373368104 cleaned up spill and tried to
locate where it was leaking. Set up to
temporarily use pucks for disinfecting and will
repair tomorrow KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 105.00 315.00

3/16/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273268104 stopped by turned on the
sodium bisulfite pump to check for leakage
later today KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00

3/16/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273268104  checked for leaks after
running the pump for several hours. No leaks
found. Returned both to service. Determined
the cause and made adjustments KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

3/17/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273258097 new customer service card
drop off KC

Collection & Pumping ... 0.5 70.00 35.00

3/17/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273258097 met with Flynn Brothers
employees to pump down and measure for
materials to replace discharge pipe KC

Collection & Pumping ... 3 105.00 315.00

3/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 283368104 took apart, cleaned and
replaced the roller assembly for the sodium
bisulfate pump KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 0.5 70.00 35.00

Page 1

711
711

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

712

712

107.006

107.006

714

107.006 -$22932.11
711 - $350.00
714 -$350.00
704 -$1040.17
712 -$87.50
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Invoice
Date

3/31/2023

Invoice #

12019

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Persimmon Ridge Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

3/20/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273236164 applied nitrifying concentrate
KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 70.00 140.00

3/28/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 283258097 Met with Flynn brother
repairing liftstation

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

3/28/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 283258097 checked for leaks and that the
pumps were in auto and all the panels and
hatches were locked. Cleaned up debris and
applied lime KC

Collection & Pumping ... 2 105.00 210.00

3/29/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273258097checked on progress of repairs
on the lift station discharge pipe and the pumps
returned to auto and checked that everything
was secured KC

Collection & Pumping ... 1 105.00 105.00

3/30/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273258097  met with contractor bidding
bidding on capital improvements KC

General Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00

3/30/2023 Non-contract (Operat... WO 283273240 ordered replacement parts and
chemical pump and cleaned the existing pump
KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 70.00 70.00

*Reimb Group
3/3/2023 WO 273150039 Flynn Brothers Invoice 18124Collection & Pumping ... 14,716.75 14,716.75
3/31/2023 WO 273258097 Flynn Brothers Invoice 18455Treatment & Disposal ... 4,253.35 4,253.35
3/31/2023 Central Bank Credit Card Charges-Facility

Chemicals
Treatment & Disposal ... 945.61 945.61

Total Reimbursable Expenses 19,915.71
Markup 10.00% 1,991.57
Total Reimbursable Expenses 21,907.28

Page 2

$24,759.78

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006
107.006

714

704
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675.4

636.5

105.006

675.4

636.5

636.5

636.5

105.006 - $840.00
675.4 - $140.00
636.5 - $632.67
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107.006

722

722

107.006

722

107.006

722

722
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107.006

722

711

722
107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

711

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006 - $6103.23
711 - $630.00
722 - $385.00
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107.006

107.006

107.006
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715
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09453

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Brocklyn Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/1/2022 Non-contract (Operat... mowingGeneral Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00
9/7/2022 Non-contract (Operat... mowingGeneral Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00
9/10/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Wo 273156744     Return line was stopped up

got it going
General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

9/17/2022 Non-contract (Operat... mowingGeneral Plant WW 5 70.00 350.00
9/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Wo 273162124    Painted hand railsGeneral Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00
9/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Wo 273162124    Painted hand railsGeneral Plant WW 10.5 70.00 735.00
9/28/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Wo 273165224   Cleared tree's and limbs half

way down fence roll
General Plant WW 12 70.00 840.00

*Reimb Group
8/17/2022 Buchanan Contracting, Inc Inv 22930 Work

�Order :273123753
Treatment & Disposal ... 1,612.00 1,612.00

8/22/2022 Sunbelt Rentals Inv# 129477263-0001General Plant WW 1,063.71 1,063.71
8/22/2022 Scott's Sewer Invoice 000028Collection & Pumping ... 850.00 850.00
8/24/2022 Buchanan Contracting, Inc Inv 23357 Work

�Order :273146020
Treatment & Disposal ... 1,675.00 1,675.00

8/30/2022 Buchanan Contracting, Inv 23626Treatment & Disposal ... 2,860.00 2,860.00
8/31/2022 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Treatment & Disposal ... 108.51 108.51

Total Reimbursable Expenses 8,169.22
*Reimb Group

7/25/2022 Buchannan Invoice 21662 WO 273117787Treatment & Disposal ... 825.00 825.00
7/25/2022 Buchanan Invoice 21647 WO 273123751Treatment & Disposal ... 825.00 825.00

Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,650.00

$12,759.22

711

711

711

722

722
722

722
722

107.006

107.006

714

107.006
107.006

107.006
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BUCHANAN CONTRACTING INC

711 BOONE AVE
WINCHESTER, KY  40391
8594987824
info@buchanancontracting.net

INVOICE
BILL TO

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS, 
LLC
PO BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS, LA  70727

INVOICE # 21647
DATE 07/25/2022

DUE DATE 08/24/2022
TERMS NET 30

PO # JOB # PROJECT
273123751 100462022 BROCKLYN WWTP - RICHMOND

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

07/21/2022 VAC DEBRIS
HIGH PRESSURE CLEANING AND VACUUM REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM 
WWTP CLARIFIER & OLD CONTACT TANK

3 225.00 675.00

07/21/2022 DISPOSAL FEE
FEE TO DUMP DEBRIS FROM CLEANING OF WWTP

1 150.00 150.00

BALANCE DUE $825.00

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58
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BUCHANAN CONTRACTING INC

711 BOONE AVE
WINCHESTER, KY  40391
8594987824
info@buchanancontracting.net

INVOICE
BILL TO

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS, 
LLC
PO BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS, LA  70727

INVOICE # 21662
DATE 07/25/2022

DUE DATE 08/24/2022
TERMS NET 30

PO # JOB # PROJECT
273117787 99252022 BROCKLYN WWTP

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

07/08/2022 DISPOSAL FEE
FEE TO DUMP DEBRIS FROM CLEANING OF PUMP STATION

1 150.00 150.00

07/15/2022 VAC DEBRIS
HIGH PRESSURE CLEANING AND VACUUM REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM 
PUMP STATION TANK CLARIFIER

3 225.00 675.00

BALANCE DUE $825.00

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
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Invoice #000028

Bill To Invoice Details Payment

Angela Armand
Midwest Water Operations,LLC
Ap@midwestwaterop.com
225-278-6287
1351 Jefferson Street
suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

PDF created August 23, 2022
$850.00
Date of service August 18, 2022

Due September 22, 2022
$850.00

Item Quantity Price Amount

75 ft of 6 inch pipe i had in stock and 8 inch schedule 35 T and
cap and 2 8" terikada to pvc ferncos

1 $850.00 $850.00

Subtotal $850.00

Total Due $850.00

Page 1 of 1

Scott's sewer pipe inspection LLC
normanscotthuddleston@gmail.com | 502-365-8843

Invoice #000028

Issue date
Aug 22, 2022

Pay online

To pay your invoice go to https://gosq.me/u/MVK45HGR  x

Or open your camera on your mobile device, and place the code on the left within
the camera's view. Case No. 2025-00354

Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58
Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices

Page 2712
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09458

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Center Ridge Water District 2

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

8/18/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273140089 Replace Service Line Valve.
TM

Services,Meters&Fire ... 4 70.00 280.00

8/19/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273146741 Installed gravel driveway. TMGeneral Plant W 5 70.00 350.00
9/2/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273153679 Repaired two service line

valves and installed new meter box.
Services,Meters&Fire ... 2 105.00 210.00

9/19/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273161383 Repair water leak.TMServices,Meters&Fire ... 8 105.00 840.00
9/20/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273161580 repair2 broken service lines.Services,Meters&Fire ... 5 105.00 525.00
9/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162132 repair broken service line.Services,Meters&Fire ... 2.5 105.00 262.50
9/26/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Lawn maintenanceGeneral Plant W 1 70.00 70.00

*Reimb Group
8/31/2022 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Services,Meters&Fire ... 87.69 87.69

9/30/2022 WO 273161580 repair parts.Services,Meters&Fire ... 39.52 39.52
9/30/2022 WO 273162132 replacement parts and supplies

for repair.
Services,Meters&Fire ... 93.45 93.45

Center Ridge Equipment Rental-Freddie
O'Bryan
Total Reimbursable Expenses 220.66

$2,758.16

105.006

675.4

635.5

635.5

105.006
105.006
105.006

105.006

105.006

105.006
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09459

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Center Ridge Water District 3

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

7/11/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273116289 & WO 273116065 Distribution
repair, Farrow Lane Class Code. Service line
repair. TM

Treatment & Disposal ... 5 70.00 350.00

7/12/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273117041-2" Line repairTreatment & Disposal ... 4.2 70.00 294.00
9/26/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Lawn maintenanceGeneral Plant W 1 70.00 70.00
9/30/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273165979 Watermain repair, waterway

Trail .FO.
Transmission & Distrib... 3.5 105.00 367.50

Center Ridge Equipment Rental - Freddie
O'Bryan

$1,081.50

675.4
105.006

105.006

105.006

Case No. 2025-00354
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09460

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Center Ridge Water District 4

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/26/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273165979 water mane repair on waterway
trail. TM

Transmission & Distrib... 6 105.00 630.00

9/22/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162434 locate water leak. TMTransmission & Distrib... 4 105.00 420.00
9/23/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162769 excavate to size waterline for

new tap. TM
Transmission & Distrib... 3.5 105.00 367.50

9/24/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162862 road bore for new service. TMTransmission & Distrib... 8.5 105.00 892.50
9/26/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Lawn maintenanceGeneral Plant W 1 70.00 70.00

Center Ridge Equipment Rental-Freddie
O'Bryan

$2,380.00

105.006

105.006
675.4
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09470

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Herrington Haven WW

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/1/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273159609 measured for all the center
braces for the handrails and cut them JD

General Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273159609 finished cutting the rest of the
center braces for the handrails and welded
them in place and painted them safety yellow
to match the rest of the handrails JD

General Plant WW 8.5 70.00 595.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273159609

Cutting and welding of new handrails

General Plant WW 11 70.00 770.00

9/13/2022 Non-contract (Operat... mowingGeneral Plant WW 5 70.00 350.00
9/30/2022 WO 273159609 Materials to repair/finish the

handrails around the plant
General Plant WW 367.33 367.33

$2,362.33

107.006

107.006

107.006

711

107.006

107.006 - $2012.33
711 - $350.00
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09472

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Lake Columbia Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/2/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273121501 fencingGeneral Plant WW 9 70.00 630.00
9/14/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273121501cleaned up some of the old

fence and posts and installed a temporary gate
K.C.

General Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00

9/19/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273121501removed the temporary fence
and t posts KC

General Plant WW 1.5 70.00 105.00

9/23/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Sprayed weedsGeneral Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00
9/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 27699083 Preventative maintenance for

tree roots in the pipes. applied copper sulfate
to 3 access areas KC

Collection & Pumping ... 0.25 105.00 26.25

9/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 27699083 Preventative maintenance for
tree roots in the pipes. applied copper sulfate
to 3 access areas KC

Collection & Pumping ... 0.75 105.00 78.75

6/29/2022 River City Controls Inc Inv# 7490General Plant WW 450.00 450.00

$1,430.00

107.006

107.006

107.006

711

704

704

107.006

107.006 - $1255.00
704 - $105.00
711 - $70.00

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2729

HeatherTulk
New Stamp

ArthurFaiello
Approved



Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2730



Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09473

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-LH Treatment Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/1/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273153238   Leveling of driveway after
rock delivery

General Plant WW 8 70.00 560.00

9/12/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156347 broken air line in chlorine
contact tank

Treatment & Disposal ... 5 105.00 525.00

9/12/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156347    Replaced all 5 air drops in
contact tank with ball valves

General Plant WW 9 105.00 945.00

9/23/2022 Non-contract (Operat... yard workGeneral Plant WW 3 70.00 210.00
9/24/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Cut some of the weeds behind the fenceGeneral Plant WW 2.5 70.00 175.00
9/26/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Cleared tree's and limbs and bushes and

weedeat behind fence at LH
General Plant WW 9 70.00 630.00

9/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273146017 blower replacementTreatment & Disposal ... 4 70.00 280.00
9/30/2022 Sheers to cut small tree’s and round upGeneral Plant WW 81.54 81.54
7/25/2022 Buchanan Invoice 21669 WO 273117786Treatment & Disposal ... 2,812.50 2,812.50

*Reimb Group
9/30/2022 supplies for rebuilding air lines at contact tank

(wo 273156347)
Treatment & Disposal ... 276.32 276.32

9/30/2022 Grease nets a long pole and grass killer for Lh
and yellow paint for brocklyn treatment plant
rails

General Plant WW 337.80 337.80

Total Reimbursable Expenses 614.12

$6,833.16

107.006

107.006

711
711
711

711
722

107.006

107.006

714

715

107.006 - $2306.32
711 - $1096.54
714 - $280
722 - $2812.50
715 - $337.80
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BUCHANAN CONTRACTING INC

711 BOONE AVE
WINCHESTER, KY  40391
8594987824
info@buchanancontracting.net

INVOICE
BILL TO

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS, 
LLC
PO BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS, LA  70727

INVOICE # 21669
DATE 07/25/2022

DUE DATE 08/24/2022
TERMS NET 30

PO # JOB # PROJECT
273117786 99642022 GOLF COURSE

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

07/18/2022 VAC DEBRIS
HIGH PRESSURE CLEANING AND VACUUM REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM 
PUMP STATION TANK

4.50 225.00 1,012.50

07/18/2022 DISPOSAL FEE
FEE TO DUMP DEBRIS FROM CLEANING PUMP STATION

3 150.00 450.00

07/18/2022 VAC DEBRIS
HIGH PRESSURE CLEANING AND VACUUM REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM 
PUMP STATION TANK

4 225.00 900.00

07/18/2022 DISPOSAL FEE
FEE TO DUMP DEBRIS FROM CLEANING PUMP STATION

3 150.00 450.00

BALANCE DUE $2,812.50
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09475

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Persimmon Ridge Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/1/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Finished mowing everything inside the fence
and mowed everything outside the fence
around the pond and by the road JD

General Plant WW 7 70.00 490.00

9/5/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273152060 investigation for new customer
billing K.C.

General Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00

9/13/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273158623 replaced chlorine pump K.C.Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00
9/13/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273158801unclogged the overflow pipe

from the first lagoon into the second, clogged
with floating aquatic weeds. Will keep a check
on it K.C.

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00

9/15/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Weedeating around lagoon, building, liftstation
and out fall

General Plant WW 5 70.00 350.00

9/15/2022 Non-contract (Operat... String trimmed the lagoon banksGeneral Plant WW 6 70.00 420.00
9/15/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273164330 putting another clamp on the

aerator to hold it up to keep it from turning
over and swapped the wires for one of the
other aerators to another breaker/starter
because the one it was hooked to was bad JD

Treatment & Disposal ... 4 105.00 420.00

9/15/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273164330

Inspection and repair of damaged aeration
float, repair of damaged aeration starter

Treatment & Disposal ... 4 70.00 280.00

9/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... MowingGeneral Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00
9/22/2022 Non-contract (Operat... MowingGeneral Plant WW 0.5 70.00 35.00
9/22/2022 Non-contract (Operat... MowingGeneral Plant WW 6.5 70.00 455.00
9/23/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162708 went and bought materials to

to up the new entrance gates and put the new
post in the ground JD

General Plant WW 8.5 70.00 595.00

9/26/2022 Emergency Locate 2 WO 273164161 Emergency Locate at 401
Sycamore Hills

Collection & Pumping ... 1.5 70.00 105.00

Page 1

711

714

711

711

107.006

107.006

711
711
711

107.006

712

712

107.006

107.006 - $7489.00
714 - $105.00
711 - $1820.00
722 - $210.00

Case No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2737

HeatherTulk
New Stamp

ArthurFaiello
Approved



Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09475

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Persimmon Ridge Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/26/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273117039 getting the pump back
tomorrow, scheduled the loader to help install
it and removed the broken guide brackets from
the hold down pipe to install new ones. Will
need to pickup stainless bolts in the
morning.K.C.

Collection & Pumping ... 3 105.00 315.00

9/27/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273117039 gathered equipment and tools
to help Ryan with TNT installing the repaired
pump 2 at  the Sycamore Hills station. Had
some issues with airlock and the o rings rolling
K.C.

Collection & Pumping ... 6 105.00 630.00

9/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162708 dug out where the old gate
post was put the new post in and concreted in
place and braced the post up level until the
concrete dries JD

General Plant WW 6 70.00 420.00

9/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273165103, WO 273165303 & WO
273165290  all are New service work orders

Collection & Pumping ... 1 105.00 105.00

9/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162706removed one of the old gate
posts and concrete KC

General Plant WW 2 105.00 210.00

9/30/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273155067 Assisted Flynn Brothers with
lift station repairs

Collection & Pumping ... 2 70.00 140.00

9/30/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162708 pulled the braces off of the
post dug the other old gate post out of the
ground put the new post in braces it up poured
in concrete and leveled the dirt out and grated
the driveway from messing it up while digging
JD

General Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00

9/30/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162708 pulled the braces off of the
post dug the other old gate post out of the
ground put the new post in braces it up poured
in concrete and leveled the dirt out and grated
the driveway from messing it up while digging
JD

General Plant WW 10 70.00 700.00

Page 2

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09475

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Persimmon Ridge Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/30/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273150039 stopped by to check on the
progress and safety of the contractor working
inside the well. James stayed with them to
ensure everything was locked and in auto after
the work was completed KC

Collection & Pumping ... 0.5 70.00 35.00

*Reimb Group
6/29/2022 River City Controls Inc Inv# 7490General Plant WW 450.00 450.00
8/4/2022 Straeffer Pump & Supply, Inc.Inv# 36402

Work Order :273117039
Collection & Pumping ... 259.14 259.14

9/30/2022 WO 273162708 materials for the new gate
posts

General Plant WW 374.86 374.86

Total Reimbursable Expenses 1,084.00
9/23/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162708 Drilling of fence post holes,

setting of posts and concreting them in place.
General Plant WW 7 70.00 490.00

9/23/2022 Non-contract (Expert... WO 273162708 Drilling of fence post holes,
setting of posts and concreting them in place

General Plant WW 7 100.00 700.00

9/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162708 Placement of gate post,
concreting and backfilling of hole

General Plant WW 6 70.00 420.00

9/30/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162708 Removal of old fence post and
concrete, digging and placement of new post,
concreting and backfilling

General Plant WW 9 70.00 630.00

9/30/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162708 Removal of old fence post and
concrete, digging and placement of new post,
concreting and backfilling

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

Page 3

$9,624.00

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09476

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-River Bluffs Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/27/2021 Non-contract (Operat... Helped James get mower unstuck JDGeneral Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00
9/12/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273158128 Install clean outCollection & Pumping ... 4 105.00 420.00
9/20/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273164040 Repair broken skinner return

line aeration one
Treatment & Disposal ... 3 105.00 315.00

9/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162617 Start seeding plant 2 from
woodland

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

9/22/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 27316440 Fix return line. Unclog skimmer
line tank 1

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 70.00 140.00

9/23/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162617 reseed plant 2General Plant WW 6 70.00 420.00
9/26/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162617 continue with reseeding plant 2General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00
9/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168112 the air fitting on top of the raz

line had come unglued from the cap so we
reattached it with apoxy JD

Treatment & Disposal ... 5 70.00 350.00

9/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168112

Repair of broken raz air line

Treatment & Disposal ... 5 70.00 350.00

9/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Weedeat around plantGeneral Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00
*Reimb Group

1/31/2022 Shelby Septic Service, LLC Inv# 19492 Work
Order :273000342

Collection & Pumping ... 1,070.00 1,070.00

4/19/2022 Shelby Septic Service, LLC Inv# Work Order
:273054556

Collection & Pumping ... 1,605.00 1,605.00

5/5/2022 Shelby Septic Service, LLC Inv# 20132 Work
Order :273060554

Collection & Pumping ... 1,605.00 1,605.00

7/11/2022 Straeffer Pump & Supply, Inc. Inv# 20624
Work Order :273111862

Collection & Pumping ... 1,070.00 1,070.00

9/9/2022 USABlueBook Inv# 105934 Work Order
:273175018

General Plant WW 933.91 933.91

9/14/2022 WO 273158136General Plant WW 1,070.00 1,070.00
9/30/2022 Lime for plantGeneral Plant WW 8.44 8.44

Total Reimbursable Expenses 7,362.35
*Reimb Group

6/30/2022 Advanced Electrial Invoice 4620 WO
273155151

Collection & Pumping ... 18,250.00 18,250.00

9/30/2022 WO 273164040Supplies needed to repair return
line aeration tank one

Treatment & Disposal ... 5.64 5.64

Page 1
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722

722

107.006

107.006
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107.006
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107.006

107.006

107.006
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09476

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-River Bluffs Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

Total Reimbursable Expenses 18,255.64

Page 2

$28,032.99
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RECIPIENT:

MidWest Water Operations- River Bluff Treatment
Plant
1351 Jefferson Street Suite 307
Washington, MO 63090

Phone: 270-559-5252

SERVICE ADDRESS:

Creek View Rd- River Bluff Plant
Prospect, KY 40059

Invoice #19985

Issued Apr 19, 2022

Due Apr 19, 2022

Total $1,605.00
Account Balance $1,605.00

Septic System Pumping/Maintenance/Inspections

PRODUCT / SERVICE DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL

Apr 18, 2022

Vacuum Truck Service-
WO# 273054556

3 $535.00 $1,605.00

Total $1,605.00

Account balance $1,605.00
Thank you for your business. Please contact us with any questions regarding this
invoice. The total balance stated above is due upon receipt.  Any amounts remaining
due after 30 days shall incur a $50.00 late fee plus a 5% per month finance charge
on the total balance until paid in full. Any balance remaining after 60 days shall be
turned over to our collection/legal department and shall be subject to all legal and
court fees associated therewith.

Shelby Septic Service, LLC
PO Box 1461   |  Shelbyville , KY 40066
15026339699  |  shelbyseptic@gmail.com  |  www.shelbyseptic.com
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Remit To:
P.O. Box 9004
Gurnee, IL  60031-9004
TEL:  (847) 689-3000
FAX:  (847) 689-3001
TOLL FREE:  1-800-493-9876
F.E.I.N.:  52-2418852

INVOICE

BILL TO: 1040590

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS LLC
P O BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS LA 70727
USA

Ordered by: 0035 CHRIS MCLAIN

SHIP TO: 43

CHRIS MCLAIN
7311 AUTUMN BENT WAY
CRESTWOOD KY 40014
USA

Attention: 0035 CHRIS MCLAIN

INVOICE NO.

105934
PAGE NO.

1 of 1
CUSTOMER NO.

1040590
DATE

09/09/22

CUSTOMER P.O. NO.

VERBAL PHIL P
SHIP DATE

09/09/22
SLP

LJH
TERMS

NET 30
TAX CODE

KY
SALES ORDER NO.

409569
W/H

01
FREIGHT

PREPAID
SHIP VIA

FEDEXGRND
USA STOCK NO.

CA
84925

84922

DESCRIPTION
CR Released
PlantPRO Filament Control

PlantPRO Bio-Health Bacterial
Supplement  25 lbs

Bacterial Supplement  25 lbs

ORDERED
1
1

1

SHIPPED
1
1

1

BACKORDER

0
0

0

U/M
EA
EA

EA

PRICE
0.00

451.05

375.85

PER
EA
EA

EA

EXTENSION
0.00

451.05

375.85

THANK YOU for your business!
1.5% MONTHLY FINANCE CHARGE
ON AMOUNTS 30 DAYS PAST DUE

Discounts Apply to Merchandise Only

MERCHANDISE

826.90
MISCELLANEOUS

0.00
DISCOUNT

0.00
TAX

52.86
FREIGHT

54.15
TOTAL

933.91

****IMPORTANT****
Please include this customer #

on the face of your remittance check.

Should it become necessary to refer your unpaid balance to a collection agency, a collection fee, not to exceed 25% of the
balance referred; plus reasonable attorney’s fees; and court costs when necessary, will be added to the balance due.

Please Detach and Return Bottom Portion to Ensure Proper Credit to Your Account

INVOICE NO.

105934

CUSTOMER NO.

1040590

DATE

09/09/22

TOTAL

933.91

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS LLC
P O BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS LA 70727
USA

REMITTANCE ADDRESS
:600319004043:
USABlueBook
P.O. Box 9004
Gurnee, IL 60031-9004

View online at: http://usabluebook.billtrust.com
Web Enrollment Token: RQL ZVV ZVT
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09479

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Woodland Acres WW

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/7/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273155732
Service blower in contact chamber

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 70.00 140.00

9/7/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273155832   Worked on blower for contact
tank (need to buy new one)

Treatment & Disposal ... 6 70.00 420.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156225 Emergency call out for sewer
backup at 230 Spruce St.

Collection & Pumping ... 3 105.00 315.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156225 Emergency call out for sewer
backup at 230 Spruce St.

General Plant WW 2 105.00 210.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156173 ....Installed electric outlet on
old panel box for electric

General Plant WW 6 105.00 630.00

9/13/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273164280 measured around all the tanks
and figured how much material we need for the
new handrails JD

General Plant WW 5 70.00 350.00

9/14/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273158971   Pulled out 2 diffusers and
cleaned holes got 3 more to do gotta have
extension over pipe wrench for levridge

Treatment & Disposal ... 6.5 70.00 455.00

9/14/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273158971   Pulled out 2 diffusers and
cleaned holes got 3 more to do gotta have
extension over pipe wrench for levridge

Treatment & Disposal ... 1.5 70.00 105.00

9/16/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273164280 went to metal supermarket to
order materials to put the new handrails up
around the plant JD

General Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00

9/16/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273164280 went to metal supermarket to
order materials to put the new handrails up
around the plant JD

General Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00

9/16/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273164280

Ordering of metal for handrails

General Plant WW 5 70.00 350.00

9/19/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Cut away new growth from tree's we cut
already

General Plant WW 3 70.00 210.00

9/19/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Weedeat  grass inside fenceGeneral Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00
9/20/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273158971   Pulled 3 diffusers and

operations
General Plant WW 7 105.00 735.00
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09479

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Woodland Acres WW

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/26/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273164280 went to metal supermarket to
pick up metal but the material was to long and
to much was hanging off the end of the trailer
went to the plant and waited for the delivery
truck so we could help unload the metal JD

General Plant WW 7 70.00 490.00

9/26/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273164280

Paying for metal, waiting for delivery and
unloading

General Plant WW 7 70.00 490.00

9/27/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Went and picked up the mower from
kingswood stopped and got gas for the mower
and mowed outside of the fence JD

General Plant WW 4 70.00 280.00

*Reimb Group
9/13/2022 Boehmer Brothers Utility Supply Inv

2209-137292 Work Order :273156465
General Plant WW 12,370.02 12,370.02

9/13/2022 Boehmer Brothers Utility Supply Inv
 2209-137330 Work Order :273156465

General Plant WW 7,095.97 7,095.97

Total Reimbursable Expenses 19,465.99
*Reimb Group

9/30/2022 3”T and 3/4 90 hole in sludge return air lineTreatment & Disposal ... 12.38 12.38
9/30/2022 WO 273164280 metal for the for the new

handrails
General Plant WW 1,000.00 1,000.00

9/30/2022 WO 273164280 Metal for the new handrails
around the plant

General Plant WW 978.69 978.69

9/30/2022 The delivery fee for the metal for the handrails
around the plant

General Plant WW 21.20 21.20

Total Reimbursable Expenses 2,012.27
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09450

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Airview Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/1/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273155067 cleaning of aeration tankTreatment & Disposal ... 5 70.00 350.00
9/2/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273155057 unclogged RAS and cleaned

up some K.C.
Treatment & Disposal ... 3 70.00 210.00

9/3/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273155057 Unclogged return lineTreatment & Disposal ... 1 70.00 70.00
9/4/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273155057 Return line clogged.

Unclogged with hose. Clogged again. Removed
section of pipe before where the clogg was.
Will need to be fixed Monday

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 70.00 140.00

9/4/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273158620 Turned blowers off to prevent
washing out during heavy rain'K.C.

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

9/5/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273155057 RAS pipe was clogged again.
Disconnected the end section of pipe to get it
flowing and added support to keep it from
dropping  into the aeration basin. Did some
extra netting and cleaning due to the RAS not
running properly K.C.

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 105.00 315.00

9/5/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273255057 ran to manards to get a coupler
and glue to put the raz line back together ran
the water hose down the line to blow the clog
out and glued the coupler in place to put the
raz line back together and put the piece of pipe
back in with a new fernco JD

Treatment & Disposal ... 7 70.00 490.00

9/6/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273154902 reinforced the chlorine tablet
dispenser's K.C.

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

9/6/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273255057pumped down and cleaned
contact chamber K.C.

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

9/6/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273255057 ran the hose down the raz line
to blow the clog out again JD

Treatment & Disposal ... 4 70.00 280.00

9/7/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273255057 assisted Josh, for  a while,with
replacing a section of the RAS pipe K.C.

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00

9/7/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273255057 the raz line was stopped up
again so we cut the old t fitting out and found
the line was clogged with rags pulled the clog
out went to manards and got new pipe and
fittings to replace part of the raz line JD

Treatment & Disposal ... 7.5 70.00 525.00
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09450

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Airview Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273146350
Tree work path to outfall

General Plant WW 1 70.00 70.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273146351
Pull trees out of lagoon and cut up

General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273146351
Pull trees out of lagoon and cut up

General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156278
Repair lagoon over flow discharge

General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273146350 cut up felled tree K.C.General Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00
9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273146351 pulled tree tops from the bank

of the polishing pond cut up and disposed of
K.C.

General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273246352 pulled out cut up and disposed
of tree tops from the lagoon banks K.C.

General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

9/8/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156278 stopped the flow from the
polishing pond into the creek with an inflatable
pipe plug after the pipe was broken by a felled
tree. Called around to find a 8" MJ cap kit.
K.C.

General Plant WW 3 105.00 315.00

9/9/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156278
Pick up and install mechanical cap on lagoon
over flow discharge pipe

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

9/9/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156278picked up and installed
replacement cap on the outfall from the
polishing pond.

General Plant WW 4 105.00 420.00

9/9/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156278

Repair of pipe and cleaning of creek

Treatment & Disposal ... 5 70.00 350.00

9/12/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273156275 used the he 3" discharge trash
pump to clean the duckweed from the creek.
Completed about 1/3 K.C.

General Plant WW 2 105.00 210.00

9/15/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Sprayed weeds around the lift station and plant
K.C.

General Plant WW 0.5 70.00 35.00

9/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Mowed and cleaned up the old temporary fence
from around the lagoon banks

General Plant WW 2.5 70.00 175.00
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

09450

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Airview Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

9/22/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273155067 cleaning of aeration tankTreatment & Disposal ... 8 70.00 560.00
9/27/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Mowed around the lagoon and around the plant

JD
General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

9/30/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273255057 cleaned the contact chamber
KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

*Reimb Group
6/29/2022 River City Controls Inc Inv# 7490General Plant WW 450.00 450.00
8/22/2022 Sunbelt Rentals Inv# 128605648-0001 Work

Order :272864303
General Plant WW 117.02 117.02

Total Reimbursable Expenses 567.02
*Reimb Group

9/30/2022 WO 273155278 cap for the polishing pond
discharge pipe

Treatment & Disposal ... 300.30 300.30

9/30/2022 WO 273255057 materials to fix the raz lineM3Collection & Pumping ... 184.72 184.72
Total Reimbursable Expenses 485.02

*Reimb Group
6/30/2022 Carver Fence Invoice INV0786 WO 

273121495
General Plant WW 13,500.00 13,500.00

8/5/2022 DWE Electrical Invoice SD14855 WO
273127409

Treatment & Disposal ... 132.25 132.25

Total Reimbursable Expenses 13,632.25
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CARVER FENCING LLC
Samuel carver

7504 old glasgow rd, 42157, Mount Hermon

+12704277360

carverfencing27@gmail.com

INVOICE

INV0786

DATE

07/05/2022

DUE

On Receipt

BALANCE DUE

USD $19,000.00

BILL TO

Midwest Water Company

+12252786287

Ap@midwestwaterop.com

DESCRIPTION RATE QTY AMOUNT

Shepherdville&etown job site
9500.00 is required to purchase material

$19,000.00 1 $19,000.00

Payment Info

BY CHECK

Samuel carver

Paid cash

SUBTOTAL $19,000.00

STATE TAX (0.06%) $0.00

TOTAL $19,000.00

BALANCE DUE USD $19,000.00
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

09953

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Airview Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

10/3/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168534 unclogged RAS and went back
to check that it kept flowing KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 4 105.00 420.00

10/4/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168685 found that both pumps were
running but not keeping up with the flow.
Checked amps and floats scheduled for TNT to
check KC

Collection & Pumping ... 2 105.00 210.00

10/5/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273268685 checked that the pumps and
alarm were in auto and the panel and gate were
locked after TNT worked at the station KC

Collection & Pumping ... 0.5 70.00 35.00

10/11/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474
Emergency wo created 
Went to 24 airview dr. Customer inform we
force main was leaking in the woods behind her
house. 
Went back there and the main was indeed
leaking. Called 811 to get the locates done.  a
few a the utility guys called me instantly and
asked if I would stay there to show them the
leak. Work should be completed no later than
Thursday. Maybe tomorrow if the other utilities
get mark soon enough

Collection & Pumping ... 3 70.00 210.00

10/12/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474
Looking for excavator to get deliver to force
main leak

Collection & Pumping ... 1 105.00 105.00

10/13/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474
Forced main repair

Collection & Pumping ... 9 105.00 945.00

10/13/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474 started digging to find the leak
in the pipe got down to the pipe didn't have the
right parts to fix it. JD

Collection & Pumping ... 11 70.00 770.00

10/13/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474 started digging to find the leak
in the pipe got down to the pipe didn't have the
right parts to fix it. JD

Collection & Pumping ... 2 70.00 140.00

10/13/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474

Digging out of area around main leak

Collection & Pumping ... 8 70.00 560.00
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

09953

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Airview Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

10/13/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474

Digging out of area around main leak

Collection & Pumping ... 5 70.00 350.00

10/14/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474 Forced main leak repair meetCollection & Pumping ... 5 105.00 525.00
10/14/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474 went to louisville to pick up

parts for the pipe helped finish fixing the pipe
and covered the pipe back up with dirt partially
until Comcast came back to fix a temporary
patch in there cable line JD

General Plant WW 9.5 70.00 665.00

10/14/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474

Repair of leak, spreading of lime

Treatment & Disposal ... 10 70.00 700.00

10/15/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474
Seed and straw ground at force mail leak

Collection & Pumping ... 2 70.00 140.00

10/17/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273184131 Fence construction. JDGeneral Plant WW 3.5 70.00 245.00
10/18/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273175132 the skimmer has been partially

clogged for a couple of weeks. The leaves have
made it worse. Attempted to unclog it using in a
plumbers bladder unfortunately it burst inside
the pipe managed to get it out but it's still
clogged. Asked Scott to auger it.KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

10/19/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273175132assisted Scott and discussed
other ways to clear the skimmer pipe.
Apparently something heavy and sold is
wedged within two of the 90's that the auger
can't push or pull out. I'll try to vacuum it out
tomorrow.

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00

10/19/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273184131 Fence construction. JDGeneral Plant WW 11 70.00 770.00
10/19/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Wo 273175132 Skimmer has something stuck

on the inlet side 2" form 90 degree fitting need
vacuum to suck water out many vacuum what's
in there out I tried everything got around it
twice and still couldn't pull it up

General Plant WW 6 70.00 420.00

10/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273181147
Unclog ras line

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

09953

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Airview Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

10/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273171474 Backfill the rest of the hole
above forced main

Collection & Pumping ... 4 105.00 420.00

10/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273181082 received from the emergency
call out phone a text about a burst pipe and
sewage flowing from it. I checked the maps to
if any sewer pipes were located in the area
found none and tried calling the customer but it
wasn't the customers number called James and
asked him to check on it first thing in the
morning K.C.

Collection & Pumping ... 1 105.00 105.00

10/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273181147 unclogged the RASTreatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00
10/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273175651 Backfill the repaired force

main. Cleaned up the area with James K.C.
Collection & Pumping ... 2 105.00 210.00

10/22/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273181147 Unclog ras lineTreatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00
10/22/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273181149 Emergency called about burst

pipe in yard
Collection & Pumping ... 1 105.00 105.00

10/22/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273181147 Checked the RAS KCTreatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00
10/22/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273181082 after receiving a second call

about about a broken sewer pipe I drove to
Airview and walked the path of the force main
to check for leaking K.C.

Collection & Pumping ... 3 105.00 315.00

10/29/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273184285 cleaned RAS pipe KCTreatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00
*Reimb Group

10/14/2022 USABlueBook Inv# 143398General Plant WW 1,428.58 1,428.58
10/18/2022 Flynn Brothers Contracting, Inc Inv# 16182

Work Order :273171474
Collection & Pumping ... 1,928.00 1,928.00

10/24/2022 USABlueBook Inv# 152198General Plant WW 104.52 104.52
10/31/2022 Central Bank Credit Card

Charges-Repairs/Maintenance
Collection & Pumping ... 403.88 403.88

10/31/2022 Central Bank Credit Card
Charges-Repairs/Maintenance

Treatment & Disposal ... 28.59 28.59

Total Reimbursable Expenses 3,893.57
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

09958

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Center Ridge Water District 2

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

10/20/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273176046 repair water leak service line 
on TeaRose.

Services,Meters&Fire ... 2 105.00 210.00

10/24/2022 Non-contract (Operat... Lawn maintenanceGeneral Plant W 1 70.00 70.00
10/31/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273185862 Install external antenna for

high tide monitoring system.
General Plant W 1 105.00 105.00

*Reimb Group
10/19/2022 G&C Supply Co, Inc Inv# 6883558General Plant W 702.53 702.53
10/19/2022 G&C Supply Co, Inc Inv# 6883557General Plant W 161.33 161.33

Total Reimbursable Expenses 863.86

$1,248.86

675.4

105.006
105.006

636.4

636.5

105.006 - $863.86
675.4 - $70.
635.5 - $105.
636.4 - $210
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

09962

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Delaplain WW

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

10/7/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273169375 Cut down valve access pipe at
148 Fallow Circle MWC

Collection & Pumping ... 1 70.00 70.00

10/19/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273175577 contact customer at 100 New
Forest Ct for service start MWC

Collection & Pumping ... 0.5 70.00 35.00

10/27/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273184429 Assist Buchanan with wet well
cleaning MWC

Collection & Pumping ... 2 70.00 140.00

10/27/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273184430 Assist TNT with pump station
troubleshooting and repair MWC

Collection & Pumping ... 2 70.00 140.00

*Reimb Group
10/31/2022 Buchanan Contracting, Inc Inv# 26192 WO

273184429
General Plant WW 1,402.50 1,402.50

10/31/2022 TNT Technologies, Inc. Inv# 2436 Work Order
:273184430

Collection & Pumping ... 7,992.92 7,992.92

Total Reimbursable Expenses 9,395.42

$9,780.42

107.006

107.006

712

712

107.006

107.006

107.006 - $9675.42
712 - 105.00
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

2436

Bill To

Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company
1630 Des Peres Rd., Ste 140
St. Louis, MO 63131

TNT Technologies, Inc.

P.O. No. Terms

Project

001 Emergency Service Call

Phone #

8129410300

E-mail

corporate@tnttechnologiesinc.com

Total

Balance Due
Payments/Credits

7611 Atkins Road
Floyds Knobs, IN  47119

Description Qty Rate Amount

Emergency Service Call on 10/27/22 - See service call summary for
complete report.

Triport Circle lift station
Job #22-54-22-001

7,992.92 7,992.92

$7,992.92

$7,992.92

$0.00
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BUCHANAN CONTRACTING INC

711 BOONE AVE
WINCHESTER, KY  40391
8594987824
info@buchanancontracting.net

INVOICE
BILL TO

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS, 
LLC
PO BOX 580
DENHAM SPRINGS, LA  70727

INVOICE # 26192
DATE 10/31/2022

DUE DATE 11/30/2022
TERMS NET 30

PO # JOB # PROJECT
273184429 273184429 TRIPOPRT CIRCLE PUMP STATION

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

10/27/2022 VAC DEBRIS
HIGH PRESSURE CLEANING AND VACUUM REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM 
PUMP STATION TANK

4.50 245.00 1,102.50

10/27/2022 DISPOSAL FEE
FEE TO DUMP DEBRIS FROM CLEANING OF PUMP STATION

2 150.00 300.00

SUBTOTAL 1,402.50
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 1,402.50
BALANCE DUE $1,402.50
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

09967

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Kingswood Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

10/3/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273165303 checked lift station after pump
issues KC

Collection & Pumping ... 0.5 70.00 35.00

10/4/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168873 unclogged discharge pipe and
started cleaning. KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 105.00 315.00

10/5/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273165230
Check liftstation

Collection & Pumping ... 1 70.00 70.00

10/5/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168659
Pressure wash and scrap lose paint on tank

General Plant WW 3 70.00 210.00

10/5/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168873 decanting after clogged
effluent pipe caused the plant to backup KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 2.5 105.00 262.50

10/5/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168873 decanting after clogged
effluent pipe caused the plant to backup KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 0.5 105.00 52.50

10/6/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168659
Paint outside or aeration tank

General Plant WW 5 105.00 525.00

10/6/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168659 worked with James prepping
the tank and paintingKC

General Plant WW 5 105.00 525.00

10/7/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168874
Pumping out contact into digester and waiting
for it to fill up to turn the uv light system back
on

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 70.00 210.00

10/7/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168874
Pumping out contact into digester and waiting
for it to fill up to turn the uv light system back
on

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 70.00 70.00

10/7/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168659
Painting outside of aeration tank

General Plant WW 5 105.00 525.00

10/7/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168873 cleaned contact , pump truck
wasn't available. Used the 3" trash pump and
pumped into the digester. Will decant back. KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 105.00 315.00

10/25/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273183153 created and closed the
WO,stopped back to check on and adjusted the
RAS KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00

Page 1

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

713

107.006

107.006

107.006

107.006

714

714

714

713

107.006 - $2730.
713 - $175
714 - $875
722 - $535
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

09967

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Kingswood Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

10/25/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273188307Met with Tim Montgomery to
let him in the building and help him with
directions to the facilities he'll be installing the
Tidal Wave monitors. He helped set up my
phone.KC

Collection & Pumping ... 1 70.00 70.00

10/25/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273183153 unclogged the RAS and
cleaned up KC

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

10/28/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273184089
Measure uv system

General Plant WW 2 105.00 210.00

10/4/2022 Shelby Septic Service, LLC Inv# 21437
WO273186679

General Plant WW 535.00 535.00

10/20/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273168874 Changing out uv light and
sleeve

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 70.00 70.00

Page 2

$4,315.00

722

713

714

714

714
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RECIPIENT:

MidWest Water Operations- Kingswood Treatment
Plant
1351 Jefferson Street Suite 307
Washington, MO 63090

Phone: 502-650-5124

SERVICE ADDRESS:

Ace Court - Kingswood Treatment Plant Site
Kingswood Subdivison
Taylorsville, Kentucky 40071

Invoice #21437

Issued Nov 04, 2022

Due Nov 04, 2022

Total $535.00
Account Balance $1,070.00

Septic System Pumping/Maintenance/Inspections

PRODUCT / SERVICE DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL

Nov 04, 2022

Vacuum Truck Service-
WO# 273186679

One Load 1 $535.00 $535.00

Total $535.00

Account balance $1,070.00
Thank you for your business. Please contact us with any questions regarding this
invoice. The total balance stated above is due upon receipt.  Any amounts remaining
due after 30 days shall incur a $50.00 late fee plus a 5% per month finance charge
on the total balance until paid in full. Any balance remaining after 60 days shall be
turned over to our collection/legal department and shall be subject to all legal and
court fees associated therewith.

Shelby Septic Service, LLC
PO Box 1461   |  Shelbyville , KY 40066
15026339699  |  shelbyseptic@gmail.com  |  www.shelbyseptic.com
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

09969

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Lake Columbia Utilities Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

10/18/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273184191 measured the opening for the
new gates ran to tsc to get the new gates and
installed the new gates and level them JD

General Plant WW 10 70.00 700.00

10/19/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 27317565 reset breaker, checked amps,
called and waited on electrician and checked
that the breaker didn't overheat again indicating
that it would need to be replaced. K.C.

Treatment & Disposal ... 2 105.00 210.00

10/20/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273196196 Clean out chlorine contact
chamber

Treatment & Disposal ... 3 70.00 210.00

10/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273196197 Met Sara from division of
water to go over plant upgrades

General Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00

10/21/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273196197 Met Sara from division of
water to go over plant upgrades

General Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00

10/24/2022 Emergency Locate 2 WO 273182523 emergency locate at Lake
Columbia KC

Collection & Pumping ... 1 70.00 70.00

10/24/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273121501 cap put up signage on the new
fence and removal of the last of the temporary
fence and posts KC

General Plant WW 1 105.00 105.00

10/24/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 27317565 met electrician to replace a
breaker and made sure everything was running
properly after. Also asked him to check the
blower for the digester, if's flashing an error
code and quit running. K.C.

Treatment & Disposal ... 1 105.00 105.00

10/31/2022 Central Bank Credit Card
Charges-Repairs/Maintenance

Treatment & Disposal ... 129.70 129.70

$1,739.70

107.006

714

714

712

714

715

715

715

107.006

107.006 - $805.00
712 - $70.00
714 - $549.70
715 - $315.00
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

09983

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Persimmon Ridge Wastewater

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

10/6/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162708 went to Lowe's to get auger but
for drill to install the gate hangers marked
center line for hangers drilled the hole installed
the gates and leveled them and took the braces
off of the posts JD

General Plant WW 7.5 70.00 525.00

10/6/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273162708 went to Lowe's to get auger but
for drill to install the gate hangers marked
center line for hangers drilled the hole installed
the gates and leveled them and took the braces
off of the posts JD

General Plant WW 2 70.00 140.00

10/20/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273172415 dropped off a a card with the
work order number for new customer service
KC

Collection & Pumping ... 0.5 105.00 52.50

10/20/2022 Emergency Locate WO 273175217, WO 273155793 and WO
273175792 Emergency locate's all for the same
address

Collection & Pumping ... 1.5 50.00 75.00

10/24/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273182525 dropped off card with this WO
number to a new customer so she could set up
service. KC

General Plant WW 0.5 70.00 35.00

10/26/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273188307 took Tim Montgomery around
to the lift stations at Persimmon. KC

Collection & Pumping ... 1 105.00 105.00

10/27/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273183757 new customer serviceGeneral Plant WW 0.5 105.00 52.50
10/28/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273196195 Lift stations were send out a

low level alarm. Went and check and cleaned
the transducer

Collection & Pumping ... 3 70.00 210.00

$1,195.00

107.006

107.006

712

712

712

713

713

713

107.006 - $665.00
712 - $140.00
713 - $390.00
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

09985

Bill To

CSWR, LLC/KY-Bluegrass Utility
Josiah Cox
1650 Des Peres Rd, Suite 303
St. Louis, MO  63131

Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301
Washington, MO 63090

Project

KY-Springcrest WW

Total

Serviced Item Code DescriptionClass Qty Price Each Amount

10/11/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273175954 go to plant to figure out what
materials we needed to replace part of the fence
and gate that was tore down went and got the
materials put pulled the plank boards off and
dug a new post hole put the post in the ground
leveled it and concreted it in place JD

General Plant WW 10 70.00 700.00

10/11/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273175954 Repair of broken gate and
fence

General Plant WW 11 70.00 770.00

10/12/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273175954 put the new boards up for the
fence and installed and leveled the new gates
JD

General Plant WW 10 70.00 700.00

10/12/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273175954 Repair of broken gate and
fence

General Plant WW 11 70.00 770.00

10/17/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 271344468 assisted TNT in seating pumps
in wells..... (wiring up control board is left.) Zw

General Plant WW 6 70.00 420.00

10/18/2022 Non-contract (Operat... WO 273174861 Tested new pumps marked
new leaks in field.

General Plant WW 3 70.00 210.00

10/31/2022 Central Bank Credit Card
Charges-Repairs/Maintenance

General Plant WW 498.08 498.08

$4,068.08

107.006

107.006
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 12 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 10/31/2021 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,610,100.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 2,610,100.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 990,145.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: October 31, 2021
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 990,145.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 804,079.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 186,066.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,619,955.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

AIA DOCUMENT G702 · APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT · 1992 EDITION · AIA  · ©1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 15 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 1/31/2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,809,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 2,809,600.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,221,165.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: January 31, 2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,221,165.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,194,006.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 27,159.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,588,435.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

AIA DOCUMENT G702 · APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT · 1992 EDITION · AIA  · ©1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 17 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 3/31/2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,821,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 2,821,600.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,308,337.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: March 31, 2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,308,337.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,227,805.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 80,532.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,513,263.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 18 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 4/30/2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,821,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 205,000.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 3,026,600.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,494,690.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: April 30, 2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,494,690.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,308,337.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 186,353.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,531,910.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

AIA DOCUMENT G702 · APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT · 1992 EDITION · AIA  · ©1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292

W:\Proj\18000\18885\18885.000\Construction\Pay RequestsCase No. 2025-00354
Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58

Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices
Page 2798

BenjaminLucas
Approved



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 18 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 5/31/2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,821,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 255,000.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 3,076,600.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,626,167.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: May 31, 2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,626,167.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,494,690.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 131,477.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,450,433.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 2 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 12/31/2020 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,440,100.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 2,440,100.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 225,807.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: December 31, 2020
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 225,807.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 95,474.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 130,333.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 2,214,293.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 20 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 6/30/2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,821,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 255,000.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 3,076,600.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,736,895.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: June 30, 2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,736,895.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,626,167.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 110,728.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,339,705.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 21 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 7/31/2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,821,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 255,000.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 3,076,600.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,750,615.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: July 31, 2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,750,615.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,736,895.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 13,720.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,325,985.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 22 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 8/31/2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,821,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 227,655.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 3,049,255.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,764,374.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: August/31/2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,764,374.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,750,615.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 13,759.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,284,881.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 23 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 9/30/2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,821,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 227,655.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 3,049,255.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,774,129.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: September 30, 2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,774,129.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,764,374.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 9,755.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,275,126.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 24 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 10/31/2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,821,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 227,655.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 3,049,255.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,797,247.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: October 31, 2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,797,247.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,774,129.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 23,118.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,252,008.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 25 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: Novembeer 30., 2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,821,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 227,655.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 3,049,255.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,815,140.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: November 30, 2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,815,140.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,797,247.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 17,893.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,234,115.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 3 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 1/31/2021 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,440,100.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 2,440,100.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 287,456.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: January 31, 2021
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 287,456.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 225,807.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 61,649.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 2,152,644.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 5 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 3/31/2021 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,440,100.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 2,440,100.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 382,073.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: March 31, 2021
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 382,073.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 340,546.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 41,527.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 2,058,027.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 6 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,440,100.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 2,440,100.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 415,138.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: April 30, 2021
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 415,138.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 382,073.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 33,065.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 2,024,962.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
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CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703   PAGE 2  OF 2  PAGES

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Airview WW

General Plant
Fencing $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 100.00% $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Flow equalization storage $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00
Influent pumps $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Sludge holding tank renovation $7,000.00 $1,689.00 $0.00 $1,689.00 24.13% $5,311.00 $0.00
Diffusers $12,000.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $0.00
Blower $20,000.00 $402.00 $0.00 $402.00 2.01% $19,598.00 $0.00
Remove contact chamber from creek $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 100.00% $0.00
Clear lagoon berm $35,000.00 $15,289.00 $18,789.00 $34,078.00 97.37% $922.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $154,000.00 $47,380.00 $18,789.00 $0.00 $66,169.00 42.97% $87,831.00 $0.00

AIA DOCUMENT G703 · CONTINUATION SHEET FOR G702 · 1992 EDITION · AIA · ©1992
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C.  20006-5232 G703-1992Case No. 2025-00354
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CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703   PAGE 2  OF 2  PAGES

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Arcadia Pines WW

General Plant
Fence repair $5,000.00 $121.00 $0.00 $121.00 2.42% $4,879.00 $0.00
Access Road $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Repair berm and drain field $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $35,000.00 $121.00 $0.00 $0.00 $121.00 0.35% $34,879.00 $0.00

AIA DOCUMENT G703 · CONTINUATION SHEET FOR G702 · 1992 EDITION · AIA · ©1992
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C.  20006-5232 G703-1992Case No. 2025-00354
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CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703   PAGE 2  OF 2  PAGES

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Brocklyn WW

General Plant
Mission $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
Storm culvert $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Cat walk $60,000.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 $0.00
Clean out sludge from creek $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Collection and Pumping
Influent lift station $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00

Treatment and Disposal 
MBBR Activated Sludge $300,000.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 $0.00
Clarifier $70,000.00 $0.00 $70,000.00 $0.00
RAS lines from clarifier $15,000.00 $422.00 $0.00 $422.00 2.81% $14,578.00 $0.00
Peroxyacetic acid disinfection $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00
Blower $20,000.00 $1,687.00 $0.00 $1,687.00 8.44% $18,313.00 $0.00
Regrade around lagoon $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
Yard piping $55,000.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $650,000.00 $2,109.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,109.00 0.32% $647,891.00 $0.00

AIA DOCUMENT G703 · CONTINUATION SHEET FOR G702 · 1992 EDITION · AIA · ©1992
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CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703   PAGE 2  OF 2  PAGES

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Carriage Park WW

General Plant
Fencing $10,000.00 $97.00 $0.00 $97.00 0.97% $9,903.00 $0.00
Access road $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Repair berm and drain field $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00

$0.00

GRAND TOTALS $70,000.00 $97.00 $0.00 $0.00 $97.00 0.14% $69,903.00 $0.00

AIA DOCUMENT G703 · CONTINUATION SHEET FOR G702 · 1992 EDITION · AIA · ©1992
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C.  20006-5232 G703-1992Case No. 2025-00354
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CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703   PAGE 2  OF 2  PAGES

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 River Bluffs

General Plant
Grading $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 100.00% $0.00
Cleanup $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 100.00% $0.00
Structural steel and cat walks $110,000.00 $109,929.00 $71.00 $110,000.00 100.00% $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Blowers $25,000.00 $22,742.00 $873.00 $23,615.00 94.46% $1,385.00 $0.00
Aeration $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 100.00% $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $185,000.00 $182,671.00 $944.00 $0.00 $183,615.00 99.25% $1,385.00 $0.00

AIA DOCUMENT G703 · CONTINUATION SHEET FOR G702 · 1992 EDITION · AIA · ©1992
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CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703   PAGE 2  OF 2  PAGES

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Timberland WW

Collection and Pumping
Electrical service and panel $25,000.00 $899.00 $0.00 $899.00 3.60% $24,101.00 $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Inflow and infiltration $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00
Flow meter $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
Treatment facility repairs $50,000.00 $137.00 $0.00 $137.00 0.27% $49,863.00 $0.00
Blowers and diffusers $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00
Contact chamber $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Yard piping $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $180,000.00 $1,036.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,036.00 0.58% $178,964.00 $0.00

AIA DOCUMENT G703 · CONTINUATION SHEET FOR G702 · 1992 EDITION · AIA · ©1992
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Bluegrass Water Response to PSC 2-58
Exhibit PSC 2-58 - Invoices

Page 2815



CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703   PAGE 2  OF 2  PAGES

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Fox Run WW

General Plant
Fencing $15,000.00 $12,539.00 $0.00 $12,539.00 83.59% $2,461.00 $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Flow equalization storage $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
Sludge holding tank $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Header in aeration tankage $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
Splitter tank $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $60,000.00 $12,539.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,539.00 20.90% $47,461.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Golden Acres WW

General Plant
Grading $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Site Work $15,000.00 $2,860.00 $0.00 $2,860.00 19.07% $12,140.00 $0.00
Tree work $15,000.00 $0.00
Collection & Pumping
Collection System Repair $31,000.00 $0.00 $31,000.00 $0.00
Treatment & Disposal
D.O. Aeration $7,500.00 $225.00 $110.00 $335.00 4.47% $7,165.00 $0.00
Diffusers $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Flow equalization tank and pump $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $90,000.00 $3,085.00 $110.00 $0.00 $3,195.00 3.55% $71,805.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Great Oaks WW

General Plant
Gate $5,000.00 $2,221.00 $0.00 $2,221.00 44.42% $2,779.00 $0.00
Collection and Pumping
Collection system repair $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Blowers $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
Digester $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Aeration in digester $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 $0.00
Yard piping $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Splitter box for WAS line $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $80,000.00 $2,221.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,221.00 2.78% $77,779.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Kingswood WW

General Plant
Mission $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 100.00% $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Diffusers $10,000.00 $3,575.00 $0.00 $3,575.00 35.75% $6,425.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $15,000.00 $8,575.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,575.00 57.17% $6,425.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Lake Columbia WW

General Plant
Fencing $15,000.00 $560.00 $0.00 $560.00 3.73% $14,440.00 $0.00
Site Work $10,000.00 $1,409.00 $219.00 $1,628.00 16.28% $8,372.00 $0.00
Collection and Pumping
Collection System Repair $26,000.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Sludge holding tank and blower $30,000.00 $515.00 $0.00 $515.00 1.72% $29,485.00 $0.00
Motor for blower $6,500.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $0.00
Aeration install $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $95,000.00 $2,484.00 $219.00 $0.00 $2,703.00 2.85% $92,297.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 LH Treatment WW

General Plant
Site Work $15,000.00 $14,747.00 $37.00 $14,784.00 98.56% $216.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $15,000.00 $14,747.00 $37.00 $0.00 $14,784.00 98.56% $216.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Marshall Ridge WW

General Plant
Fencing $7,500.00 $97.00 $0.00 $97.00 1.29% $7,403.00 $0.00
Access road $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Repair berm and drain field $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00
Brush clearing from lagoon berms $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $50,000.00 $97.00 $0.00 $0.00 $97.00 0.19% $49,903.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Persimmon Ridge WW

General Plant
Fencing $7,000.00 $6,381.00 $0.00 $6,381.00 91.16% $619.00 $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Lagoon baffle repair $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 100.00% $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $11,000.00 $10,381.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,381.00 94.37% $619.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Randview WW

General Plant
Fencing $30,000.00 $7,142.00 $0.00 $7,142.00 23.81% $22,858.00 $0.00
Site work $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 100.00% $0.00
Access road $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Collection and Pumping
Lift Station 1 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Lift Station 2 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00
Collection System Repair $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
Treatment and Disposal 
Berm repair $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Clearing vegetation from berms $30,000.00 $6,967.00 $6,967.00 23.22% $23,033.00 $0.00
Effluent pipe repair $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00
Effluent drainage field repair $23,000.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $184,500.00 $9,642.00 $6,967.00 $0.00 $16,609.00 9.00% $167,891.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Center Ridge-Water District 1

General Plant
Fencing around well house $4,800.00 $0.00 $4,800.00 $0.00
Gravel for all weather road $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
Building repairs (inside and outside) $25,000.00 $495.00 $495.00 1.98% $24,505.00 $0.00
Electrical upgrades in well house $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
New heater in building $2,500.00 $522.00 $0.00 $522.00 $1,978.00 $0.00
Source of Supply
Convert well head to pitless unit $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
Water Treatment & Pumping
Hydropneumatic tank repair $8,000.00 $103.00 $0.00 $103.00 1.29% $7,897.00 $0.00
Chlorine room $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
Chlorine equipment $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $103,300.00 $625.00 $495.00 $0.00 $1,120.00 1.08% $102,180.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Center Ridge-Water District 2

General Plant
Fencing around well house $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 100.00% $0.00
Gravel for all weather road $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 100.00% $0.00
Mission monitoring $3,500.00 $758.00 $758.00 21.66% $2,742.00 $0.00
New heater in building $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 100.00% $0.00
Source of Supply
Convert well head to pitless unit $15,000.00 $7,908.00 $0.00 $7,908.00 52.72% $7,092.00 $0.00
Flow meter $9,000.00 $2,616.00 $0.00 $2,616.00 $6,384.00 $0.00
Water Treatment & Pumping
Hydropneumatic tanks $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Chlorine room $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00
Chlorine equipment $30,000.00 $2,347.00 $0.00 $2,347.00 7.82% $27,653.00 $0.00
Generator $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Quick Connect $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $141,500.00 $31,871.00 $758.00 $0.00 $32,629.00 23.06% $108,871.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Center Ridge-Water District 3

General Plant
Fencing around well house $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 $0.00
Gravel for all weather road $5,000.00 $690.00 $0.00 $690.00 13.80% $4,310.00 $0.00
New well house $75,000.00 $36,786.00 $4,055.00 $40,841.00 54.45% $34,159.00 $0.00
Source of Supply
Convert well head to pitless unit $15,000.00 $1,075.00 $0.00 $1,075.00 7.17% $13,925.00 $0.00
Water Treatment & Pumping
Chlorine room $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Chlorine equipment $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
Generator $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Well pump and wiring $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00
Yard piping $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $227,500.00 $38,551.00 $4,055.00 $0.00 $42,606.00 18.73% $184,894.00 $0.00
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AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 6
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 4/30/2021
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 4/30/2021
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO: 0

A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G) RATE)
(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE

D OR E) (D+E+F)
1 Center Ridge-Water District 4

General Plant
Fencing around well house $4,800.00 $0.00 $4,800.00 $0.00
Gravel for all weather road $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
Building repairs (inside and outside) $7,500.00 $886.00 $691.00 $1,577.00 21.03% $5,923.00 $0.00
New heater in building $2,500.00 $145.00 $0.00 $145.00 5.80% $2,355.00 $0.00
Electrical upgrades in well house $15,000.00 $11,241.00 $0.00 $11,241.00 74.94% $3,759.00 $0.00
Mission monitoring $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00
Source of Supply
Flow meter $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00
Water Treatment & Pumping
Chlorine room $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
Chlorine equipment $20,000.00 $1,569.00 $0.00 $1,569.00 7.85% $18,431.00 $0.00
Generator $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

GRAND TOTALS $108,300.00 $13,841.00 $691.00 $0.00 $14,532.00 13.42% $93,768.00 $0.00
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 7 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 5/31/2021 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,462,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 2,462,600.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 474,945.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: May 31, 2021
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 474,945.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 415,138.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 59,807.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,987,655.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

AIA DOCUMENT G702 · APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT · 1992 EDITION · AIA  · ©1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: Central States Water Resources PROJECT: Bluegrass Utility PH1 APPLICATION NO: 16 Distribution to:
1650 Des Peres Road #303 1351 Jefferson St, Suite 301 x OWNER
Des Peres, MO 63131 Washington, MO 63090 ARCHITECT

PERIOD TO: 2/28/2022 CONTRACTOR
VIA CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations, LLC

1351 Jefferson Street, Suite 301  
Washington Missouri, 63090 PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 2,809,600.00
2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR: Midwest Water Operations. LLC
3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ 2,809,600.00
4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 1,227,805.00
         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date: February 28, 2022
5.  RETAINAGE: Benjamin Kuenzel

a. 0 % of Completed Work                 $ 0.00
(Column D + E on G703)          

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $
(Column F on G703)

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,227,805.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the
7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 1,221,165.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 6,640.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 1,581,795.00

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
     in previous months by Owner $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

AIA DOCUMENT G702 · APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT · 1992 EDITION · AIA  · ©1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292
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From
:

Todd Teas
To:

Accounts Payable
Subject:

Invoice
D

ate:
M

onday, June 17, 2024 9:45:34 AM

Sent from
 m

y iPhone
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FROM:

BILL TO:

DATE:

INVOICE NUMBER:
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T O T A L  D U E

SUBTOTAL

TAX

SHIPPING

TOTAL

|

DESCRIPTION PRICE QTY TOTAL
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SITE

KY0105325

Darlington Creek 
Wastewater

BILL TO

CSWR-Blue Grass Water Utility Operating 
Company, LLC
1630 Des Peres Rd
Suite 140
St Louis, MO  63131

October 31, 2024
Project No: KY.5000.108
Invoice No: 36672

KY.5000.108 Darlington Creek Wastewater
Monthly Non-Contract Services from October 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024
          Phase 2001 General Plant WW
 Labor 5,940.00

             $5,940.00Total this Phase

         $5,940.00Total this Invoice

  

If you have questions about your invoice email - ar@clearwatersolutions.com
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Project 36672KY.5000.108 CSWR KY-NC-Darlington Creek Wastewater Invoice

5:19:11 PMInvoice 36672 Dated 10/31/2024Clearwater Solutions LLC
Tuesday, February 11, 2025Billing Backup

Project KY.5000.108 Darlington Creek Wastewater

Phase 2001 General Plant WW

Labor
Hours Rate Amount

Operator - Reg. Business Hours
500 - Begley, Charles 10/31/2024    1.50 110.00  165.00

WO 279966004 build bench with shelves at plant
500 - Huddleston, Norman 10/17/2024    10.50 110.00  1,155.00

WO 273596476 installed electric and flow meter
500 - Jones, James 10/10/2024    3.00 110.00  330.00

WO 275982680 Painting fence
500 - Jones, James 10/18/2024    5.00 110.00  550.00

WO 278917180 install deodorizing super socks
500 - Jones, James 10/22/2024    9.00 110.00  990.00

WO 275982680 Painting fence
500 - Jones, James 10/23/2024    3.00 110.00  330.00

WO 279309193 Adjust weir height so flow us even to both sides.
500 - Jones, James 10/29/2024    11.00 110.00  1,210.00

WO 279780182 flow meter cal./high tide hook
500 - Jones, James 10/31/2024    8.00 110.00  880.00

WO 279966004 workbench with a shelf
Mowing

508 - Jones, James 10/14/2024    3.00 110.00  330.00
Lawn Maintenance

Totals 54.00 5,940.00
Total Labor 5,940.00

   Total this Phase $5,940.00

$5,940.00Total this Project

$5,940.00Total this Report

Page 2If you have questions about your invoice email - ar@clearwatersolutions.com
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SITE

KY0043150
River Bluffs Wastewater

BILL TO

CSWR-Blue Grass Water Utility Operating 
Company, LLC
1630 Des Peres Rd
Suite 140
St Louis, MO  63131

October 31, 2024
Project No: KY.5000.120
Invoice No: 36677

KY.5000.120 River Bluffs Wastewater
Monthly Non-Contract Services from October 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024
          Phase 2001 General Plant WW
 Labor 10,065.00

Subcontractors 2,953.90

Expenses 59.67

           $13,078.57Total this Phase

  Phase 2003 Treatment & Disposal WW
   Expenses 2,828.78

           $2,828.78Total this Phase

         $15,907.35Total this Invoice

  

If you have questions about your invoice email - ar@clearwatersolutions.com
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Project 36677KY.5000.120 CSWR KY-NC-River Bluffs Wastewater Invoice

9:56:40 AMInvoice 36677 Dated 10/31/2024Clearwater Solutions LLC
Wednesday, February 12, 2025Billing Backup

Project KY.5000.120 River Bluffs Wastewater

Phase 2001 General Plant WW

Labor
Hours Rate Amount

Operator
500 - Duncan, Joshua 10/8/2024    4.50 110.00  495.00

WO 274981284 unhooked the blower too the pulley off and got it 
ready to put a new one in place JD

500 - Duncan, Joshua 10/9/2024    8.00 110.00  880.00
WO 274981284 went to pick up new blower they had to switch the 
configuration on it and I put it in place have it all hooked up just 
need to get blower oil to fill it up JD

500 - Duncan, Joshua 10/10/2024    10.00 110.00  1,100.00
WO 274981284 filled the blower with oil and greased all the 
fittings still tripping started trouble shooting the air lines and found 
that the new blower spins the opposite direction from the old 
blower swapped wires around on the electric motor JD

500 - Duncan, Joshua 10/17/2024    7.00 110.00  770.00
WO 278866407 loosend the blower up put the belts on and 
tightend the belts JD

500 - Duncan, Joshua 10/29/2024    4.00 110.00  440.00
WO 279831566 RAZ Line is clogged, worked on repairing

500 - Duncan, Joshua 10/29/2024    4.00 110.00  440.00
WO 279831566 ran the water hose down the line and blew the 
clog out of the bottom JD

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/8/2024    4.00 110.00  440.00
WO 274981284 blower removal. Zw

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/9/2024    4.00 110.00  440.00
WO 274981284 blower installation. Zw

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/14/2024    5.00 110.00  550.00
WO 278643180 Emergency call out - snaked out line cheched 
man holes

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/15/2024    2.00 110.00  220.00
WO 278643180 Emergency call out plummer snaked out line.

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/15/2024    4.00 110.00  440.00
WO 278643180 Followed up with resident and Plummer. Showed 
Plummer mainlines and low lift station levels. Explained permit 
limitations and whos responsible for clearing what pipes. Zw

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/15/2024    2.00 110.00  220.00
WO 278866407 saw belts slipped off blower tried to replace, broke 
belt, turned off blower and called maintenance. Zw

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/17/2024    2.00 110.00  220.00
WO 278866407 blower repair. Zw

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/26/2024    6.00 110.00  660.00
WO 280155849 Trimmed greenery around antenna to get signal. 
Also tried flipping breakers. Zw

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/27/2024    4.00 110.00  440.00
WO 280155849 continued work on lift station. Tightened all wires 
and tested amps. Zw

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/28/2024    3.00 110.00  330.00
WO 280155849 Worked with high tides to diagnose problem. 
Board determined to be bad.
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Project 36677KY.5000.120 CSWR KY-NC-River Bluffs Wastewater Invoice

500 - Wilson, Zachary 10/29/2024    4.00 110.00  440.00
WO 280155264 Repaired RAS line and restored flow to aeration 
tank 1. Zw

Mowing
508 - Wilson, Zachary 10/2/2024    6.00 110.00  660.00

Lawn Maintenance
508 - Wilson, Zachary 10/3/2024    4.00 110.00  440.00

Lawn Maintenance
508 - Wilson, Zachary 10/23/2024    4.00 110.00  440.00

Lawn Maintenance
Totals 91.50 10,065.00
Total Labor 10,065.00

Subcontractors
Buchanan Contracting Inc

AP 355731 10/24/2024 Buchanan Contracting Inc / Vac debris / 
Invoice: 38979, 10/24/2024

2,710.00

Total Subcontractors 1.09 times 2,710.00 2,953.90

Expenses
Materials & Supplies

354944 6/30/2024 Welders Supply & Gases / WO 
273538207 - std high/low pressure / 
Invoice: 0008381853, 6/30/2024

24.75

356150 10/31/2024 Welders Supply & Gases / WO 
273538207 - std high/low pressure / 
Invoice: 0008391396, 10/31/2024

29.99

Total Expenses 1.09 times 54.74 59.67

 Total this Phase $13,078.57

Phase 2003 Treatment & Disposal WW

  Expenses
Materials & Supplies

00000004736
4

10/9/2024 Duncan, Joshua / WO 274981284 new 
blower bill 1/3

1,000.00

00000004736
4

10/9/2024 Duncan, Joshua / WO 274981284 
blower price 2/3

1,000.00

00000004736
4

10/9/2024 Duncan, Joshua / WO 274981284 new 
blower 3/3

595.21

Total Expenses 1.09 times 2,595.21 2,828.78

 Total this Phase $2,828.78

$15,907.35Total this Project

$15,907.35Total this Report
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BUCHANAN CONTRACTING INC

711 Boone Ave
Winchester, KY  40391-2332
+18594987824
info@buchanancontracting.net

INVOICE
BILL TO

MIDWEST WATER OPERATIONS, 
LLC
117 WELBORN STREET
GREENVILLE, SC  29601

INVOICE # 38979
DATE 10/24/2024

DUE DATE 11/23/2024
TERMS NET 30

  

JOB # PROJECT
180472024 13201 CREEKVIEW RD, PROSPECT

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

10/23/2024 DISPOSAL FEE
FEE TO DUMP DEBRIS FROM CLEANING OF PUMP STATION TANK
RATE PER 2500 GALLONS

2 375.00 750.00

10/23/2024 VAC DEBRIS
HIGH PRESSURE CLEANING AND VACUUM REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM 
PUMP STATION TANK

8 245.00 1,960.00

 

SUBTOTAL 2,710.00
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 2,710.00
BALANCE DUE $2,710.00
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	COMPANY NAME: O'Bryan Contracting 
	FROM: O'Bryan Contracting 
Tyson O'Bryan 
197 West Fork Rd.
Almo Ky 42020
(270)293-6130
	BILL TO: Central States Water Resources
1630 Des Peres Rd. Ste. 140
St. Louis, Mo 6313
	DATE: 10/11/2024
	INVOICE #: 6
	DUE: 
	TOTAL DUE: 2160.00
	1: WO#277520103, Creek Crossing Repairs
	4: @ 358/414 Waterway Trl intersection (1,2,3)
	7: Non-Contract (T&DW)
	10: 9/30/24 Pick up supplies & build form 
	13: Labor, truck & equipment (1hr) 
	16: 10/1/24 & 10/4/24 Build water diversion &
	19: insulate (Labor 15hrs)
	2: 
	5: 
	8: 
	11: 
	14: $90.00
	17: 
	20: $90.00
	3: 
	6: 
	9: 
	12: 
	15: 1
	18: 
	21: 15
	Total8: 720.00
	Total1: 
	Total2: 
	Total3: 
	Total4: 
	Total5: 90.00
	Total6: 
	Total7: 1350.00
	Subtotal: 2160
	FinalTotal: 2160
	Info1: 
	Text19: 
	22: 10/10/24 Build & Insulate (labor 8hrs)
	23: $90.00
	24: 8
	Tax: 
	Shipping: 


